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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION T

Applicant:_

Case Number: 26-11-2007-085625-001 Expiry: 24 Dec 2007

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copy of MoD responses to FOI requests 08-10-2007-090830-001 and 07-11-
2007-155411-001

Case for release of information

There is no objection to the release of this material.
Some personal information has been withheld under exemption s.40

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information




From:%
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5™ Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial} 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
{Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@maod.
Our Reference
Merton Abbey 26-11-2007-085625-001
London Date
20 December 2007

peor EEETRD

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 25 November 2007 asking
for copies of the MoD responses to FOI requests 08-10-2007-090830-001 and 07-11-2007-
155411-001.

I attach copies of the relevant responses. You will note that some personal details such as names
and addresses have been withheld under exemption 5.40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apRly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has
come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,
http://'www.informationcommisgioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,
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IREDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT|

From:

Sent: 05 December 2007 11:32
N ] -
FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST - 07-11

Subject:

Attachments: R - FILES FOR RELEASE pdf
e
T
Q1. What is the redaction policy for documents released as a result of this initiative
Will public and/or official names be withheld?

-2007-155411-001

It is the intention to make both the DAS and DIS files available in digital
format through TNA "Doc-Online" service. However, as the DAS original
files were created in paper, thege files will be transferred to TNA and made

available to the public in that format in dye course. The original DIS paper

However, there is an internal process that the records have to undergo at TNA
before they can be made available to the general public. It is not envisaged that
will be any significant delays in Placing the redacted electronic files on Docs

Q4. Ifthe documents are redacted, will the unredacted versions be available as per
current arrangements i.e_under the 30 vear mle?

s time to declare with absolute certainty that all
redactions will be available after 30 years,

Q5.  IfFOI Tequests are to be included do You mean the original request. the
responses or both?




It is intended that both the original request and answer will be released. Names
and addresses of requesters will be withheld.

Q6  What will be the most recent dates on released material under this initiative?

Material released over the coming years will include documents up to and
including 2007

Q7.  Can you please provide a list of files it is intended to release?

I attach a list of those closed files the MoD will be releasing. You will note that
the titles of a number of files have been partially redacted. This is because the
titles contain the names of correspondents which are being withheld under
exemption s.40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of Information Act
2000. Files A-W on series D/DAS/10/2/8/13 are entitled “Information
Management - Defence Information Management - The Freedom of
Information Act - Requests for Information”. However, for reasons of space, 1
have shortened the titles on the attached spreadsheet to “FOI Requests”.

Q8.  Will this planned release affect FOI requests for material which is intended for
release?

All FOI requests will be considered on an individual basis, but the MoD will
apply exemption s.22 (Information intended for Future Publication) if it deems
it appropriate. As I am sure you will appreciate, the more time that is spent
answering individual FOI requests, the longer the release programme will take.

Q9.  Which files are intended for release in the first tranche and is there a provisional
date for that release.

Currently a range of files are being reviewed and prepared for release. Until
these administrative procedures have been completed and the Lord
Chancellor’s Advisory Council has approved the necessary Lord Chancellor’s
Instruments it is not possible to advise you which files will be released in the
first tranche or to set a provisional date for their release.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an
independent internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6t
Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD(@mod.uk).
Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working
days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate
the case until the internal review process has been completed. Further details of the
role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s
website, http.//www.informationcommissioner, gov.uk.”




o [REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT]

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
)
MoD Main Building
Whitehall
Londen
SWiA 2HB




DAS FILES FOR RELEASE

Prefix File Number Part Title

D/DS8/ 10/209/1
D/Sec(AS} 12/1
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
DiSec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 1272
DiSec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec{AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 12/2/1
D/Sec(AS) 12/3

C  General Briefs & Reports, UFQ Correspondence
A Unidentified Flying Objects - Policy
A Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
B  Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
C  Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
D Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
E  Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
F  Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
G Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQO) Reports
H  Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
I Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
J Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQO) Reports
K  Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
L. Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
M Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
N Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
O Unidentified Flying Objects (UF(Q) Reports
A UFOs Report of Sighting Rendlesham Forest December 1981
A Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence
D/Sec(AS) 1273 B  Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence
D/Sec{AS) 12/3 C  Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence
D/Sec{AS) 1213 D Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 E
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 F
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 G
D/Sec{AS) 12/3 H
D/Sec(AS) 1273 I
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 J
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 K
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 L
D/Sec(AS) 1273 M
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 N
D/Sec(AS) 1273 0
D/Sec(AS) 12/3 P
D/Sec{AS} 12/3 Q
D/Sec{AS) 12/3 R
D/Sec(AS) 12/4 A
. DiSec(AS) 12/4 B
- D/Sec(AS) 12/5 A
D/Sec(AS) 12/6 A
A
A

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unideatified Flying Objects (UFQOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) — Parliamentary Questions & Enquiries
UFOs — Parliamentary Questions & Enquiries

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) - Close Encounters, Alien Entities, Abductions

Unidentified Flymg Objects (UFOs) - Alleged UFO Incident Crash of Lightning F6 8
Sep 70
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQs) - Incident 31 March 1993

UFQOs — Policy

D/Sec(AS) 12/7
D/DAS(Sec 64/1



:)/DAS(Sec 64/1 UFQs — Policy
}DIDAS(Sec 64/1 UFQOs - Policy
;:VDAS(Sec 64/1 UFOQOs - Policy
;D/DAS(Sec 64/1 UFOs — Policy

)
D/DAS(Sec 64/1/1 UFOs - Policy - Selected Papers (1974-1995)

%)fSec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/Sec(AS) 64/2
D/DAS(Sec 64/2

Unidentified Flying Objects — UFO Sighting Reports
UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFQs — UFQ Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFGs — UFO Sighting Reports

Unidentified Flying Objects Sighting reports

)
D/DAS(Sec 64/2

)
D/DAS(Sec 64/2

)

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reporis

UFQs - UFQ Sighting Reports

D/DAS/ 64/2 UFQs — UFQ Sighting Reports
D/DAS/ 64/2 UFQs — UFQ Sighting Reports
D/DAS/ 64/2 UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports
D/DAS/ 6472 UFOs — UFQ Sighting Reports
D/DAS/ 64/2 UFOs —~ UFO Sighting Reporis .
D/DAS/ 64/2 UFQOs — UFQ Sighting Reports
D/DAS/ 64/2 UFQOs — UFO Sighting Reports
D/DAS/ ad4/2 UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

D/Sec{AS) 64/3
D/Sec{AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/Sec(AS) 64/3

UFQs — Public Correspondence
UFOQOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFQOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs - Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFQs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
UFQOs — Public Correspondence
UFOs — Public Correspondence
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D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec{AS)
D/Sec{AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec{AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
- D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)

D/DAS(Sec

)
D/Sec(AS)

D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/

64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3/1
64/3/1
64/3/2
64/3/3
64/3/4
64/3/5
64/3/6
64/3/7
64/3/8
64/3/9
64/3/10
64/3/11

. 64/3/11

64/3/11
64/3/11
64/3/11
64/3/12
64/3/13
64/3/14
64/3/15
64/3/15
64/3/16
64/4
64/4
64/4
64/4
64/4
64/4
64/4

64/5

10/2/8/13
10/2/8/13
10/2/8/13

(@ -~ I i C‘J"ﬂmUOw:D-TPW>>>>WUOW>>>>>>>>>>W>%%EE;N'<N€<CHWWO

UFOs — Public Correspondence

UFOs — Public Cotrespondence

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFQs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOQOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Cormrespondence & Requests for Information

UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent X3S0
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX 330X
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XX X3 XXX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XX XXX XX XX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX XXO{XXXX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XX 3300 XXX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XX XXX XX XXX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX X XXXXXX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX XX XX XX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX XX XXX XK
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXXX XXX XXX
UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - XX XXX XXX

UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - XX 3OO XX

UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - XX XXX X

UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - X3CCXX XXX XXX

UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - XXX XXX

UFQOs - Pubtic Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX XX XX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXXXXXXXXX
UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - XXX XXX XXXXX

UFOs - Persistenit Correspondent - XXXXXXXXXXX

UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - XXXXXXXXXXX

UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - X XXXXXXXXXX

UFOs — Parliamentary Questions & Enquiries

UFOs — Parliamentary Questions & Enquiries

UFOs — PQs/Pes

UFOs — PQs/Pes

UFOs - PQs/Pes

UFOs — PQs/Pes

UFOs — PQs/Pes

UFOQOs — Press Cuttings
FOI Requests
FOI Requests
FOI Requests



D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 D  FOIRequests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 E  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 F  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 G  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 H  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 I  FOIRequests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 1  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 K FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 L FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 M  FOI Requesis

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 N  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 O FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 P FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 Q@  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 R FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 S FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 T  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 U  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 V  FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 W FOI Requests

D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 X Freedom of Information - Requests for Information
D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 Y  FOI Requests for Information requests
D/DAS/ 10/2/8/13 Z  FOI Requests for Information requests

DIS FILES FOR

RELEASE

D/DISS/ 108/15/1/32 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/34 Ur'O - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/35 UFO - Incidents

D/DI55/ 108/15/1/36 A UFQ - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/36 B UFO - Incidents

D/DISS/ 108/15/1/37 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/38 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/39 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/40 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/41 UFOQ - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/42 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/43 UFOQ - Incidents
D/DISS/ 108/15/1/44 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/45 UFQ - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/46 UFQO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/47 UFO - Incidents
D/DIS5/ 108/15/1/48 UFQ - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/49 UFO - Incidents
D/DI5S/ 108/15/1/50 UFO - Incidents
D/DI55/ 108/15/1/51 UFO - Incidents

D/DI5S/ 108/15/1/52 UFO - Incidents




D/DI5s/
D/DI55/
D/DI55/
D/DIS5/
D/DI5S/

108/15/1/53
108/15/1/54 .
108/15
108/15
108/15

4
5
6

UFO - Incidents
UFQ - Incidents
UFO - Policy
UFO - Policy
UFO - Policy
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IREDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT|

From:

Sent: 01 November 2007 16:02

To:

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 08-10-2007-090830-001
De '

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 5 October 2007 asking
whether the MoD had decided to release the UFO files held by both DIS5 and DAS. Additionally,
you asked for details of how and when the department intends to implement this release and for
access to records of any discussions relating to this release that have taken place since January 2007.

There are some 160 DAS and DI55 files that deal with the subject of UFOs dating back to the 1970s
and it has been decided to place them in the National Archive over the next three years,
commencing, it is hoped, in Spring 2008. The release will be undertaken on a rolling programme in
chronological order, starting with the oldest files first and will also include Freedom of Information
requests received since 2005 relating to UFOs.

Regarding your request for access to documents of any di scussions within MoD on the release of
files, I can inform you that the Ministry of Defence holds relevant material but we believe this
information, which discusses the formulation of MoD policy, falls within the scope of a qualified
exemption of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is exemption S.35 (Formulation of
Government Policy). As a qualified exemption, it is necessary for the Ministry of Defence to
consider whether there are overriding reasons why disclosure would not be in the public interest.

The Freedom of Information Act requires us to respond to requests promptly and in any case no later
than 20 working days after receiving your request. However, when a qualified exemption applies to
the information and the public interest test has to be conducted, the Act allows the time for response
to be longer than the 20 working days. A full response must be provided within such time as is
reasonable in all circumstances of the case and, in response to your requests, it is therefore planned
to let you have a final decision on where the balance of public interest lies, by 14 December 2007.
However, I would hope that the matter can be resolved quicker than that and I will push for an early
response.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the
Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www informationcommissioner.gov.uk ”

Finally, my response of 25 June 2007 to your previous request on this subject, treated exemption
s.35 as an absolute rather than a qualified exemption and therefore failed to point out the need for a
formal public interest test. Please accept my apologies for this mistake.

Yours sincerely,

ﬁle:f‘/E: 19/12/2007

S
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DAS-FO!

05—H |
MoD Main Buildin,

Whitehall :
London
SW1A 2HB

file:/E: EReg hirrD) 19/12/2007




IREDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT|

From:
Sent: 11 December 2007 15:31
To:
Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 08-10-
2007-090830-001
Dear

In my response dated 1 November 2007 to your Freedom of
Information request reference 08-10-2007-090830-001, I explained that access to
documents of any internal discussions within MoD regarding the release of MoD
UFO/UAP files was exempted under exemption s.35 (Formulation of Government
Policy), and that additional time was required to conduct a public interest test.

Section 35(1)(a) of the Act provides that information may be exempt from disclosure if
it would, or would be likely to, prejudice the formulation or development of
government policy. The decision to proactively release such a large number of files to
the National Archive, was quite clearly a matter of government policy.

This is not the end of the matter, of course; section 35 is a qualified exemption,
meaning that the MOD must assess the balance of public interest in release of the
information. We have done this at several levels:

i There is an undoubted public interest in the public being able to assess the
quality of advice being given to ministers and subsequent decision making based on
that advice. Given the level of interest in the matter amongst a small but vociferous
section of the public, and the probability that ill informed speculation and conspiracy
theories are likely to be rife, it is reasonable that the public have a right to know why
the Ministry of Defence has made its decision to release the UFO/UAP files.

ii. Greater transparency makes government more accountable to the electorate
and increases trust; if by releasing these discussion papers we were to demonstrate that
the decision to proceed was one taken on good advice and following a sensible debate,
this may have a positive effect in increasing public confidence in government decision-
making. However, if the advice and debate behind policy-making were routinely
disclosed, officials may be less willing to offer frank advice or ministers may be less
willing to explore the full range of policy options. There is a risk that officials could
come under pressure not to challenge ideas in the formulation of policy, thus leading to
poorer decision making. Ministers and officials also need to be able to conduct
rigorous and candid risk assessments of their policies in a free space without constant
scrutiny. Discussions surrounding the release of these files are still on going. This is a
major exercise, which I believe is unique in MoD history. The MoD will be proactively
placing a large number of files less that 30 years old in the National Archive in both
paper and importantly, electronic format. The practical difficulties of this are still under
discussion and may well continue to be for some time. As we work on the transfer of
these files to the National Archive, we are coming across a number of challenges and
need to be able to discuss and seek solutions without the concern that our discussions
will be placed in the public domain while this process is ongoing.

Taking the above arguments into account, in this case, we believe that it would not be
in the public interest to disclose the discussion documents surrounding the decision to
place the DIS and DAS UFO/UARP files in the National Archive. That having been said,
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I believe that it will be helpful if I provide you with a little more background as to why
the decision was taken. Once a policy decision has been taken and the policy
implemented, the position can be reconsidered and it may be that any factual
background information can then be disclosed.

The subject of UFOs is one of the most popular subjects for FOI requests. Answering
requests takes a considerable amount of time and resources and can involve officials in
days of work, which frequently means trawling through old files to find the information
requested. By placing the UFO files on-line at the National Archive in a structured
manner, the MoD is able to follow its remit for more open government and, by re-
directing applicants to the National Archive site, reduce the amount of time it spends
answering requests. By opening our files in this way, we may also help to counter the
maze of rumour and frequently ill informed speculation that surrounds the role of the
MoD in the UFO phenomena.

1 am sure that you will be disappointed with this response, however, if you have any
more specific questions, I will attempt to answer them.

DAS-FOI

05-H

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB
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Sent: 25 November 2007 09:51

o [EEERE

Subject: FOI Request

I'd be grateful for a copy of the response to the following RFis, relating to the release of UFQ files:

08-10-2007-090830-001
07-11-2007-155411-001

Best wishes,

19/12/2007




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: EESIECINN

Case Number: 19-12-2007-102429-001 Expiry: 18/01/08

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

-has asked for more details of three sighting reports from South
Wales that were sent to her on the 26™ November 2007.

Case for release of information

There is no extra information, but | have copied and redacted the reports sent
before to
Names, addresses and telephone numbers have been removed in
accordance with exemption .40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.




From:

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone {Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
Your Reference:

Reporter — South Wales Echo

Thomson House Our Reference:

Havelock Street 19-12-2007-102429-001

Cardiff Date:

South Glamorgan CF10 1XR 19 December 2007

e TR

I am writing with reference to your Freedom of Information request asking for more details of
three sighting reports, from South Wales.

Due to previous correspondence, you will know our policy on UFOs.

The sighting reports that were sent to you before on the 26™ November 2007, have all the details
that were passed to this office on the DAS answerphone. There is no extra information that I can
pass on to you. When we take a message, all the details are immediately input on to our report
form.

1 have enclosed copies of three sighting reports mentioned for the dates above. Names, addresses
and telephone numbers have been removed in accordance with exemption s.40 (Personal
Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail [nfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an
internal review must be made within 40 days on the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www informationcommissioner. gov.uk.



Yours sincerely
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ORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

REP
= s A Al D ARRIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

20 February 2005
09.50L

.| Description of object.

(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Bright blue object, broke into about three to
four pieces, before disappearing.

Exact position of observer,
Geographical locition.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Not given.

Direction in which object was

 first seen.

(A landmark may be more heipful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Not given.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Not given.

Weather conditions during
observation.
(clqudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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To whom reported. - Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and telephone no |
of informant.

11. | Other witnesses.

12. | Remarks. - Not given.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 22 February 2005
14.40L
2




O

ORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.

1. 8 September 2004
(Duration of sighting.) 20.15L
2. | Description of object. Large flash of light which turned into a
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | grey object descending over Cardiff bay,
brightness, noise.) with trailing smoke behind it. '
3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)
4. | How object was observed. Not given.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder,)
5. | Direction in which object was Just said over Cardiff bay.
first seen.
(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)
6. | Approximate distance. Not given.
7. | Movements and speed. Going quite fast as it was descending,
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)
8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation,
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
1
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To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc) |

10.

Name, address and telephone no ﬁ_

of informant.

Cardiff Police Contol Room, who then in
turn left a message on the Das
answerphone,

Canton
Cardiff

South Wales

11.

Other wimesses.

Not given.

12.

Remarks,

PC t left the message on the
Das answ ne, said he contacted the
Coast guard, being that Cardiffis a coastal
area and enquired if there were any aircraft
over the bay, that day, i.e. from a base and
the Coast guard said no. Being that the
object was spotted over the bay aswell.
Also said he spoke to Air Traffic Control -
Cardiff, but didn’t say on the message of
what the outcome was.

13.

Date and time of receipt.

9 September 2004
11.30L




.REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

Date and time not given.

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Not given.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Not given.

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Not given.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Not given.

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no |
of informant. _
Grange Town
Cardiff
South Wales )
11. | Other witnesses. , Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 28 July 2005
14.30L




Page 1 of 3

{

seciondo

Ll o cotion 40

Sent: 17 December 2007 11:42

T

Subject: FW: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-11-2007-073339-006

Can you deal

Fr°m=P
Sent: ecember 2007 09:31

To:
Subject: Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-11-2007-073339-006

Dear

Thanﬁinfowﬂaﬁon in regards to my FOI request about UFO sightings.
it is very thorough and | appreciate your efforts. However, there is one small thing missing. In regards to the
sightings in Cardiff, | need to know what area/district of Cardiff as obviously it is a big city and need to narrow
it down a little bit.
It is not to track down the reporter of the sighting, but just to give a more pracise location than just Cardiff as
we have to do in all of our stories.
It is only for three sightings so | wondered if it was not too much trouble if you could assist me as soon as
possible,
The date and time of sightings are:
v+ 20 February, 2005: 09.50L in Cardiff.

«* 8 September 2004. 20.151. Cardiff.

v7* Sighting with little information, no date or time given, no exact location given, reported to DAS answerphone.
Date and time of receipt: 28 July 2005, 14.30L

Thank you very much,
Best Wishes,

Reporter
South Wales Echo

e

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF E-MAIL ADDRESS

Section40 . Sectiona) |

[+10M
08/11/2007 08:54 Subject:  FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-11-2007-073338-006

pBSection 40|

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 7 November 2007 asking for details of UFO

17/12/2007
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“ting reports from Cardiff, Bridgend, Caerphilly, Merthyr Tydfil and Rhondda Cynon Taff.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MOD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to
us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD files on this subject go back to the late 1970s. Copies of UFO correspondence and reports
are not held geographically, but are filed in the order in which they are received. Before any of this
information can be released, personal data has to be removed in accordance with the Data Protection
Act 1998. Clearly, if we were to search for and then process copies of all these reports the costs
would quickly exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to comply
with your request. However, if you can narrow the scope of your request to one or two specitic
years, we may be able to help you.

However, details of sighting reports for the years 1998 to 2006, are held on the Ministry of Defence
Freedom of Information website. This can be accessed via the internet at: '
http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomofInformation/PublicationScheme, by searching under
‘UFO’ reports. I suspect that this will give you much of the information you are looking for. Details
of sightings for 2007 will be placed on the website early in 2008.

Finally, you may also wish to be aware that the MOD has already released a great deal of
information about UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed
after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have
survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1984 are now available for public
viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9
4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information
about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at:
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of
Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail
InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 days
of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on

the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry I was unable to be of more assistance.

Yours sincerely,

17/12/2007



DAS-FOI

05-H

MoD Main Building
London

SW1A 2HB
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AUTHORISATION TO WITHHOLD REQUESTED INFORMATION

Applicant: ECSTECIEN

Case Number: 26-11-2007-072100-009 Expiry:

The Applicant has made the following request for information:
has asked for information detailing UFQ sightings or reports within
the UK for dates — 16 June 2007 and 3 November 2007.

Case for withholding information

The information is being withheld due to the fact that reports for this current
year will be placed on the website in January 2008. Therefore, as provided by
exemption s.22 (information intended for future publication) of the Freedom Of
Information Act 2000.

Proposed use of the following FOI Exemptions

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information to the
Applicant.
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From: SISO

Sent: 07 December 2007 11:55

ro: RN

Subject: Release-Authorised: FOI Request - 26-11-2007-072100-009

Dear D

| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request asking for details of UFO sightings or reports
within the UK for the dates 3 November 2007 and 16 June 2007. Your request has been passed to this
Depariment as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MOD) examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of at potential threat to the United Kingdom from
an external source, and to date no ‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of
defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your request asking for information detailing UFO sightings or reports for the dates 16 June
and 3 November 2007, the MOD has a website, '
http://Awww.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/Freedomofinformation/PublicationScheme, on which reports for this
current year will be placed on in January 2008. Therefore, as provided by exemption 5.22 (information
intended for future publication) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the MOD is not obliged to comply with
your request.

Finally, you may also wish to be aware that the MOD has already released a great deal of information about
UFQs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when
they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together
with records up to 1986 are now available for public viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at
Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also
have a website giving information about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on
the internet at: hitp://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

| hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the
handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Director
of Information Exploitation, 6 Fioor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk).
Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days on the date on
which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come 1o an end. .

if you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been completed.
Further details of the role and powers of the Infermation Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's
website, hitp://informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely

%!mstry o! gefence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information 1
5t Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

07/12/2007
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mail — das-ufo-office @mod.uk

07/12/2007
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————— Original Message-----

From: feedbackBwww.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 25 November 2007 12:15

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 26-11-2007-072100-00% Lowe

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Sunday.
. November 25, 2007 at 12:15:03

txtfirstname: E
txtlastname: :E

txtorganisation: Birmingham UFO Group
txtaddressl: -
txtaddressl: -
txttowncity: birmingham
txtstatecountry: west midlands

txtzipcodepostcode: I

txtcountry: UK

txtinforequest: Please supply any information detailing ufo sightings
or reports with in the uk for dates:

3rd November 2007
and
leth June 2007

Thank you




-
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: BRSO

Case Number: 21-11-2007-112607-002 Expiry: 17 Dec 2007
The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copy of material released in previous FOI response on crop circles.
Case for release of information

There is no objection to the release of this material.

Some personal information has been withheld under exemption s.40
Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information

52
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From: IS
Sent: 07 December 2007 09:59
To: [Section 40
Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 21-11-2007-112507-002
Attachments:

B clon 40|

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 18 November 2007 asking for
a copy of material sent to another member of the public in 2007. If I understand you correctly, the
relevant request was raised in 2006 and related information on crop files held for the period 1991-93.
If this is incorrect, please let me know. You also asked whether the MoD holds information on crop

circles. @

The MoD answered five Freedom of Information requests to date during 2007, excluding those
raised by yourseif.

One relates to 1990 and is therefore outside the scope of your request. Three relate to the existence
of a MoD file on crop circles and our responses confirm that the MoD has no record of any such file
having been created. I have made the assumption that you are not interested in these requests but if [
am incotrect, please let me know. This leaves one request in which information held by the MoD for
the year 1991 was released to a member of the public. This request was received in December 2006
and I therefore assume that it is the one you refer to. You will note that names, addresses and
telephone numbers have been withheld under exemption 5.40 (Personal Information) of the Freedom
of Information Act 2000, including some that were erroneously released in the original response.
Security classifications have been removed as they are no longer relevant. You should also note that
the copyright for non MoD documents contained in the information provided is not held by the
MoD. If you intend to reproduce or publish them, you should seek legal advice before doing so.

I can also confirm that the MoD does hold information related on crop circles. The majority of the
information will be held on our correspondence files (the 12/3 and 64/3 series), although some may
also be on our sighting report files (12/2 and 64/2 series). In addition to that, information relating to
crop circles can be found on the FOI files held by this office, although this is largely re-cycled
information from the correspondence and sighting reports files.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of

Information Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail

InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 days
of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on
the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

07/12/2007


The National Archives
FOI re crop circles
FOI request for copies of MoD papers on Crop Circles from 1990-91
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EAS-FOI
MoD Main Building

London
SW1A 2HB

07/12/2007
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‘R.EDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT]

From: N

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE _ -
5" Fioor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone {Direct dial)
(Switchbodrd)
(Fax} _

e-mail das-ufo-office@mad.uk ~

Our Reference
08-01-2007-101817-003
Date

09 Januwary 2007

I am writing in response to your revised Freedom of Information request dated 19 December 2006
for information held on file relating to crop circles for the year 1991,

- Iattach copies of documentation relating to crop circles for the year 1991. You will notice that the

names and signatures of some individuals have been removed as they do not for a substantive part
of your request. Additionally, you will note that words have been blacked out at the top and
botton of the signal dated 21 July 1991. These were security classifications which are now no
longer relevant. ' :

If you are wnhappy with this nespbnse or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this

request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain
dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information

- Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail: Info-XD@mod.uk).

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not normally investigate your case until
the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Inforination Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

h f//www.informmonoomnﬁssioner, ov.uk.

Yours sincerely




From: oS Secretariat (Air Staff)?a, Room -

£l7

REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building Whitehali London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct Dialling) 0
. {Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your reference

Hon. Secretary _
Cent Crop Circle Studies Our reference
i ) D/Sec(AS)12/3

Date
§ August 1991

Thank you for your letter of 6 Au ust,- on the subject of a recent crop circle-
occurrence in Cambridgeshire. és letter ¢rossed in the post with my reply to
your-earlier letter.

As I explained in this previous letter, there is no Ministry of Defence
involvement in crop circle research. I can confirm that an RAF aircraft was in
the area at the time you mentioned, but, again, can give you a catagoric
assurance that its presence was entirely unconnected with the bresence of any
crop circles. RAF aircraft routinely fly from bases in this area, and there was
nothing out of the ordinary about thisg flight. ’

Once again, I wish you luck with your studies.

wa ‘5:‘*‘4’/@/‘7

WeAR

o |

Recycled Paper


The National Archives
Released crop circle papers
Copies of Crop Circle papers released to a member of the public in 2007
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Jack Straw, the shadow education fence: “The review will alsg con- was bound to consider al] Options,
- secretary, said yesterday: “At a sider whether there. is any need The regulations, which were
stroke, MacGregor moved the  for regulations.” The press notice extendediin_- 1989 to schools that
goalposts. Now it would appear  had continmed: “The. review will opt out of local authority control,
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would -consider -rthe'---:regnlaﬂons: it Tepeated:the: sentence but. able or
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think they will be changed by
kept on in some way. Some of the
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primary school you do nos need o

build a shower for the staif, These
regulations are a hig crazy, they
are terribly expensive, You need
gsome laws, but noi thegs ”
However, Jim Keight, lander of
Knowsley council. iy Yorkshire,
said: “If. they abolish ihe minj.
mum standareds they #re saying ‘to
hell with-it, it -does ot matier
!whaf the school buildings. are
ike,’ ” :
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P,_atron: The Earl of h ’

13th, August, 1991
Your refe_rence: D/Sec(AS)l_%/3 _

B Esq.,
t (Air Staff)za,

Ministry of Defence,
Whitehall,
London SWiA 2HB

Dear Mr. quumm _
Thank you for your letters of 7th and 8th August.,

I am sorry that the
phenomenon. I feel that pe
thought it worth funding a massi
the provision of mich equipment -
in Wiltshire for several weeks 'thig
trick,.. o ' '

‘Be that as it may, the phenomenon a rs to be taking an interest in the
government ! I enclose (for you to keep) an aerial photograph of a recent event

which occurred on the Chequers estate,

You may also like to have the enclosed newspaper cutting,

If at some future date government
CCCS will remain ready to contribute to research.

Yours sincerely,

President: Professor WEEENN 25c,PhD, FRAS, FRSE, FBIS. Chairman: 4EMJMEEP RIBA_ FSA. Secretary: | GEEEEEEF 2Sc (Econ)

CENTRE FOR CROP CIRCLE STUDIES

o.intéfest in the crop circle

_Japanese universities have

Famie in this country, including

dnde 6f a team of 19 scientists

"THé British could be missing a
i ;

agencies decide to study the phenomenon,

g






Event in Buckinghamsh
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Rig .
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near Princes

boreugh (05 ref.t .
have occurred over weekend §1ol4A8
Spotted and photographed by private
flying from Denham - @ * Passed to
us by courtesy of (SPR).
11/8/91 ,
X Conechimn (o, PlolStrmihar ane G antn gEn
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Patron: The Earl of At

CENTRE FOR CROP CIRCLE STUDIES

.[REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

From: -

6th August, 1991
Your Ref': D/Sec(AS)12/3 of 26/7/91

L Esq.

Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a,

- Ministry of Defence

Thank you for your letter of 26th July.

Perhaps I might add to my letter of 15th July that a recent crop circle
OCCurrence near Spaldwick, C.ambridgeshire, which we think can be dated to the
night of. 27/28 July, seems to have been of close jnterest to g Nimrod aireraft
(possibly of No. o1 Squadron), which made five.:lew passes across it shortly
after sunset on Monday 29th July, e have other aped otal evidence of what seems
to be more than casyal interest in thege events by military aircraft,

We believe these events are of importance. We would welcome (with suitable
discretion) your confirmation that government research is in train, I repeat
's offer to contribute to serious study of the phenomenon. ‘

Gifeg T

Yours sincerely,

President: Professor WP 55 PhD, FRAS, FRSE, FBI5. Chairman: SR - rca Secretary: QSRR #5¢ (Econ)
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MIMISTRY OF OEFENCE
Main Building Whitehall Londor SW1A 2HB

Telephanz {Direct Dialling;
{3witchboard)
[Fax)

pﬁm M*’

i

15 July 1991 ¢t

crop circles,
Edgecombe. (J

Individuals ar

circle phenome

You also menti
area on the pi
the time, byt

I hope this is
hoping for. 1
for Crop Cirel

From:

Yourreference

Hon. Secretary
Centre for Crop Circle Siudies Our reference

D/Sec(AS)12/3
Date '
- _ 7 August 1991

My predecessor wrote to you on 26 July, with an interim reply to your letter of

o0 the Under-Secretary of State for the Armed Forces. I am noy

able to provide the substantive reply that you were promised.

I should state at the outset that the Hinistry of Defence has no interest in

and is conducting no research or investigations into this

phenomenon. You mentioned the involvement of the Army Air Corps, and Lt Col

early, there have been instances of individuals taking photographs

of crop circles, but this has only occurred during routine training flights.

¢ entirely free to pursue their personal interests either in their
I a manner that is consistent with Service regulations. There can

_ be no question of MOD Tésources being used to support investigation of the crop

non .

oned that a Chinook helicopter was in the Beckhampton—Marlboroqgh
ght of July 11, T can confirm that a Chinook was in the area at

helpful, although I realise it is not the response that you were
should like to take this opportunity to wish you and the Centre
e Studies luck with your investigations.

Y %hamzi% ,

Boecretariat (Air Staff)Za, Room _

Efe
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D/Sec(NS)513/1

2 August 1991

Bsmanin

AT bR
3 e

U

Sec(AS)2a

Copy to:
GS Sec 1d

ARMY INVDLVEMENT IN CORN CIRCLE INVESTIGATIONS

Reference:
A. D/GS Sec 41/2 dated 30 July 1991
B. -D/Sec(AS)12/3 dated 1 August 1991

1. Thank you for the opportunity to contribute to the debate

on service involvement in corn circle investigations.

2. I am unaware of any instances in which the RN has helped
investigators by taking aerial photographs of these circles
and I very much doubt whether any such requests  have been
received. However, I feel that I would have some -difficulty
persuading the Navy that they should not co-operate where
possible on the basis of the advice contained in reference B.

3. Are we not being over-sensitive towards the UFO lobby
here? While our long standing policy of not devoting time or
resources to investigating UFO reports is without question
sensible, there is surely a need to draw a distinction
between bizarre and unconfirmable reports of incidents which
probably never occurred and a mildly idteresting natural

phenomenon the existence of which is patently obvious. It

seems odd that we should impose an artificial constraint on
servicemen +to avoid any association with crop circles'simply
because of the antics of the lunatic fringe. After all, as
your guidelines stipulate, there is no harm . in providing
assistance where this does not involve the expenditure of
extra time or effort. I am quite happy to see RN helicopters
overflying these objects should they be asked to do so and
intend to register no cbjection should any requests come my
way .

Sec (NS )b

o
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‘/Sec(AS y12/3
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LOOSE MINUTE
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1 August 1991

68 Sec 1d - CHENESG—

Copy to:
Sec{NS)b

ARMY TNVOLVEMENT IN CORN CIRCLE INVESTIGATIONS

Reference: D/GS Sec 41/2 datred 30 July 1991

1. Thank you for your minute at Reference in which you set out the position
with regard to Army involvement into the investigation of corn circles.

2. The fact that photographs have been taken from Army Air Corps
helicopters puts us in a difficult position, even if this was done during
routine training flights. The MOD's position with regard to UFOs is that we do
not devote time or resources to investigation of such reports, unless an
incident has any defence significance. For the AAC to involve themselves in
this way erodes this position, as the UFQ lobby will see this as active
investigation of UFQ-related activity (as they view corn cireles) - something
that we have categorically and publicly stated that we do not do.

. I vould be grateful if you would have a look at this, and give some
thought to whether it would be possible to steer the AAC away from getting
involved with the investigation of corn circles.

4. 0f course, none of this would in any way prevent AAC personnel getting
involved in their own time, provided that Service/MOD resources were not used.

3. I would be grateful for your rapid advice, as I believe we should ensure
that our policy is consistent before we reply to the letter from the Centre for
Crop Circle Studies. - [

N b -
6 I am copying this minute to Sec(NS), who may wish to ensure that Naval

helicopters are not similarly involved.
ool

Sec(AS)2a




LOOSE MINUTE

D/GS Sec 4172 .\REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT] ~

£ August 1991

Sec(As8)2a

Copy to:
Sec(NS)b
802 Coord ACC Centre (with attachment)

ARMY INVOQLVEMENT IN CORN CIRCLES INVESTIGATION

1. Thank you for your ninute Sec(A8)12/3 of 1 August.

2. Frankly I am reluctant te start firing off edicts about what
AAC pilots can and can't do when they spot corn circles beneath
their helicopters - T am bretty sure that I wouldn't be taken
seriously if I did.

3. T think it is already generally accepted that_MOD resources

must not be used specifically in pursuit of Personal interests.
I do not, however, see that the act of taking photographs of corn
circles during rputiné'training flights - which incidentally
frequently entail maintaining a low hover in a chosen position -

consumes any additional resources whatsoever. Neither do T See

organisations concerned with solving the mystery, provided no
impression was given that they formed any part of an official MoD

MINISTRY OF DEvENgE ;
Sec{As)]

"6 AUG 9y ;

BT AT e g

Aot e i e Ty e

;"" -/f.-”;’

g
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. LOOSE MINUTE
D/GS Sec 41,2

30 July 1991

Sec(AS)2a - Nr GEEEED

Copy to:

Hels 2

PL({(LS)L1

AG Sec lc

S10£{Air)

AAC Centre - 802 Coord

ARMY II_\T“VDLVEMENT IN CORN CIRCLE INVESTIGATIONS

References: A. D/GS Sec 41,2 dated 18 July
B. D/Sec(AB) 12/3 dated 17 July

1. Further to Refereﬁée A, I attach a short Piece provided bv
t,lgg_gg;myt Alr Corps on the involvement of LT Col (Retd) ouume
B AFC in the corn circles business.

2. You will note that Lt Col GNP intercst wag entirely
pPersonal and was originally sparked by a routine low flying
complaint from a local farmer. Though a report of was made to MOD
I suspect that this was Solely on Lt Col ,t"'_*own

initiative.

3. I have not attempted to verify the claim that a pilot from
658 Sgn took pictures of corn circles - I am sure we can take Mr
s word for it. I imagine that this is just another example
of an AAC pilot taking a personal interest in the phenomenon.

4. I agree with your suggested line of reply (Reference B,
paragraph 4), but you might consider developing it along the
following lines.

MOD has no interest in the corn circles phenomenon and
therefore has nothing to offer in the way of information _
exchange. However, as they have done in the past, individuals
in the Services are free to pursue their personal interests
either in their own time or in a manner that is consistent
with normal training objectives. if, for example, Army Air
Corps pilots take photographs of corn circles during routine
training flights they would be entirely free to share the
results with organisations concerned with solving the
mystery. Nor would MOD object to such organisations
cultivating their existing individual contacts with the
Bervices, provide it was understood that no MOD resources
could be made available for the sole purpose of corn circle
research.

T
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5. I hope this helps | '
reply. o ps, and I woul? be grateﬁul for a copy of your

T T
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CIRCLES IN THE CORN .
INVOLVHENT OF LT COL (RETD) NSNS - ~

In 1985 Lt Col CEEEEINR then SO STANDARDS /NIGHT SAFETY HQ DAAC, was
contacted by a local farmer asking what the AAC had been doing to his corn.
Taking the Technical Accident Investigation Officer (AIFS0) with him he
visited the area which was about 2 miles from Middle Wallep. It turned out
to be a perfect set of ¢ircles in the corn. -

Neither he ner the AIFS0 could find any sensible explanation for the rings
8cCept to state categorically that it was nothing to do with helicopters.

Col @I subnitted a factual report to MOD, accompanied by good
photographs, stating what they saw and their inability to explain it.

A local man, Mr Colin Andrews (author of Circles in the Corn) a member of

4 group who had been investigating the circles for some years, also turned
up on the scene. He invited Col GRS o attend a meeting at which any
theories could be put forward for ‘the méefing to shoot down, Col ¢
was asked to attend as s helicopter agent to debate the inevitable "It'sg
HELICOPTERS" theories. This he did and found the meeting to be very sensible
and level headed. He told the chairman the ghist of his report. :

Col ?ﬁbecame intrigﬁed and that year, 1985, passed the word round
to UK based AAC units to let him know if they saw any circles and give him
the Grid Ref. There wére one Or two responses and then interest waiwad,

Col GRS - subsequently approached by BBC.TV Pebble Mill, who were
making a film about the circles, to again be the helicopter agent and debate
the helicopter theories, This he did, and laid on a demonstration with a .
helicopter in long grass to conclusively illustrate the facts. This was

all filmed and shown on TV. Lt Col P continues to take an inactive
interest in the circles and would be delighted to be given a satisfactory
explanation for them, '

——

G
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LOOSE MINUTE
D/810(Aix) /41/17/%

24s July 91

i Bec{hB)2a

-G8 Bec 14
Hels 2

PL{LS}Y L1

AG Bec 1o

Copy to

Company Secretary - Defence Research Agency

ARMY INVOLVEMENT IN GORN CARCUE_INVESTIGATIONS
Reference: D/Sec(AS)s/12/3 dated 17 July 91

1. Thank you for the chance to comment on the above. AL
confirm your supposition, in para 5 of the reférance, - 1. the:s
are no restrictions on the activitiess of RAY personnel . thair
leisure time. Personnel would of course have to obey ...y 8t

.7

Standing Orders and take account of general security regquizes::

“ement with the CGentre for Crop Circle Investigat
Joverned by the provisions of QR(RAF) Chap 36 Secli. o .
1 is common teo all three Seivices. May I suggest that voo
pY the eorrespondence to DER(RAF) and DPO(RAF).

—
S10£1(air)

. U

5,
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LDOSE MINUTE
DAPLALSY &30/3

Q#—ﬂ" July 1999

Bec(AS)2a ~ v QEEED

Copy o
68 8Becidg
Helsg 2

AG SBecic
B10F (airm)

ARMY INVOLVEMENT IN CORN CIRCLE INVESTIGATIONS

Reference: D/Sec(AS) 12/3 — 17/7/91.

Lo Thank you for the reference seeking comments on the above
sub ject. ' '

2. I have nothing to add to that in  your ﬂaragr@phﬁ 4 and 5. I
trast this is of help. :

e

TR

PL{LS) LR I
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. Gl
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ’?L}"
Main Bu_i_!ding Whitshall London SW1A 2HB

Talephone {Diract Dialiing)
' (Switchboarg)
{Fax)

Your reference

QOur reference ‘D/SEC(AS)12/3E_ '
Date . 26 duly 1991

Roon

From: o S cretariat (Air Staff)2a,
_ o

&8

fecycled Paper
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S
. LOOSE MINUTE
D/GS Sec 41,2

(% guly 1901 - fz/g"

Sec(AS)2a - Mr -
2rrlac)sa

Copy to:
Hels 2
PL{LS)L1
AG Sec lc
510£(Air)

ARMY INVOLVEMENT IN CORN CIRCLE INVESTIGATIONS

1, Thank you for your minute 12/3 of 17 July,

2. My previous advice to your office on this subject was not, as

however, optimistic of receiving a reply before Your deadline of
26 July (nor, indeed, of Middle Wallop’s chancesg of turning
anything up at all) ang You may therefore consider sending a
bholding reply. -

R

| A Qe = 1) P“"M ch, HoD ctsomn o |




LOOSE MINUTE -
9. 2c(A8)12/3 & REDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCPUMENT\ _ “f

[T July 19901 ' "

GS Sec 1d

Hels 2
PL(LS)L1

AG Sec 1c¢
SlOf(Air)(Glos}

- Copy to:

Company Secretary - Defence Research Agency

-

ARMY INVOLVEMENT IN CORN CIRCLE INVESTIGATIONS

References: A) Letter from Centre for Crop Circle Studies dated 15 July 1991
B) D/GS Sec 41/2 dated 16 October 1991

1. I attach a copy of Reference A, vhich has been passed onto Sec(AS) by US of
S (AF)'s office for answer, '

B

2. T would bhe grateful if:GS Sec could provide advice on the first paragraph of
the second page of Mr “—'Letter, especially regarding the claims of Army
Co-operation with crop circie feseargheggtuthg"use of Army helicopters to
photograph the phenomena and Lt Col_m_’wu_mhm“,;teport to MoD. YQU,Vil%qF?Call

3. Could Hels 2 provide advice regarding Mr GuSSEEMFreport of a Chinook in the
Beckhampton - Marlborough area from 23.30 hours on the night of 11 July ?

4. I intend to answer Mr G in the terms ve nor}ihlly use for UFQ

: interest in corn circles,
and that we could not Justify the use of Defence funds on scientific (or other)
investigations, unless g clear threat to the security of the UK had been
ddentified.

Lo

e

5. However, T do not vish to give the impression that MoD ig in any way
‘covering up’ anything, and for that reason I would like to add that there is no
teason why MoD or Service bersonnel should not become involved in corn circle
research in their spare time as long as MoD resources were not ugsed in thisg
activity,. PL{LS)L1, AG Sec 1c¢ and SI10£(Air) may wish to comment on this line, "

6. US of S(AF)’s office have asked that a reply be sent to Mr @EE by 30 July
and could I therefore have your inputs by 26 July, please ? '

Sec(AS)%a



. | | 'OUR REF: apG,/0A/100, 39 /4

......... trrrssec-evee.. is forwarded to you for OfflClal actlon

This letter has/has=ﬁbt been acknowledged from this office. T7The

............. ¢ O alternatiyely, if a delay is
antidipated, an interim reply should be forwarded preferably "'

within the sape timescale.

Lt

Would you please let us see a copy of your reply quoting our

reference. If thisg correspondence is transferred. then this
-‘_.—-“_“—-_——‘ 0

office must be notified.

A =

4

A0/US of S(ar) ‘
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CENTRE FOR CROP CIRCLE STUDIES
| Ser il ,
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From; -
Patron: The Earl of — S,

15th July, 1991

The Under-Secretary of State, -
The Army Department, ‘
Ministry of Defence,

Main Building,

Whitehall, I.-,c'n;_doq SW1A 2HB

country, --

The presence of an Army Chinook helicopter in the ares of Beckhampton-
Marlborough, Wiltshire, for a sg.lsbgltatytj?al;pgg:iod from about 23.30 hours last
srarsday, 1ith July, Elyieg st very Tof Tovel oay i
its searchlight, indicates thdt you ity Havé a hypothesis about the causation of
the crop circle events to which we could usa ully contribute From our own
studies,

You may by now have received complaints from ocal residents about this
prolonged intrusion at a late hour, My own purpose in writing is not, however,
to make a complaint but to register CCCS's interest. -

The Centre was founded early in 1990 to conduct Systematic research into the
buzzling sequence of events which, as you will know, first came under scientific
study by e _ . in 1980. Several of us have felt that .

thampts {with the récent assistance of Japanese scientists) to
atmospheric vortex which might acceunt for the

than, at best, a partial
2 scope of research, Following the
itumn, we are making a degree of
our information with any .

President: Professor CMME:Sc,PhD), FRAS, FRSE, FBIS. Chalrman: GNP . 7154, FSA. Secretary: QRN £Sc (Eoon)
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There is a precedent for. this kind of collaboration. In August 1987 a pilot
of No. 658 Squadron, Army Air Corps, Netheravon, took some excellent aerigl
Photographs of crop circles near Westbury, Wiltshire, Thanks to the courtesy of
the Army Air Corps, these were made available to 4 research organisation which

I and other members of my Council are at the Department's disposal if a
discussion seems useful to you, .

Yours faithfully,
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Sent: ovember 2007 13:39

To:
Subject: %NFORMATION REQUEST 12-11-2007-091644-016

e EEIERED

Further to your response to my Jquery:

a) I am fully aware that the MOD does not hold a file on "Crop Circles®, you have made
that perfectly clear.

b) However, I am given to understand that MOD does hold some material on crop circles,
but that it is held within another series of filed relating te UFOs and UFQ
correspondence, dating from the period 1%91-13995, possibly in the file series
D/Sec{aS)12/37

c) I am also given to understand that, in response to an FOI reguest from another
member of the public during 2005 or 2006, that vou or a member of your staff were able
to provide that reguestor with copies of the material referred to in (b), from this
series of files?

d) Could you confirm that is indeed the case, or not.
If the answer is yes - then:

e) I wish to make a request for a copy of the material supplied to the cther
regquestor.

Under the FOIA act, Section 16, vou are required to provide assist to reguestors - it
would seem to me that I have made it perfectly clear what material I am looking for.
OK, the file reference I supplied D/Sec(AS) 12/6 was in error, but it should be
abundantly clear that I am simply reguesting a copy of the material on crop circles
released earlier this year to another member of the public. A request that either vyou
or another member of yvour staff must have dealt with, and therefore I would expect you
to be aware ¢of that fact.

As far as I am aware there is nothing in the Act to prevent someone making a request
for a copy of the response sent to another regquestor. A glance at your 'Disclosure
Log' makes it clear that many other people have made similar requests for copies of
responses sent to other members of the public. On that basis, I cannot understand why
this request has become the source of such a convoluted exchanges.

Regards
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Applicant SR

Case Number: 07-11-2007-155411-001 Expiry: 6 Dec 2007

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

9 questions asking for arrangements surrounding transfer of UFO files to
Naional Archive

Case for release of information
There is no need to withhold this information.

Names of individuals appearing in the file list are withheld under $.40

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to release the aforementioned information

....................................................
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| Section 0|

From: TSI

Sent: 05 December 2007 11:53

To: Sectiond0 |
Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-11-2007-155411-001
Attachments: R - FILES FOR RELEASE.pdf

plscction 40

Thank you for your Freedom of information request of 7 November 2007 which
raised a number of questions r%jﬁng the administration of the release of the DIS and DAS UFO
files. I will deal with them in o

Q1.  What is the redaction policy for documents released as a result of this initiative. Will public
and/or official names be withheld?

Documents released under the upcoming programme will be released in accordance with
existing Freedom of Information principles and guidelines.

Q2.  Will they be available in paper or digital form at the National Archive?

It is the intention to make both the DAS and DIS files available in digital format through
TNA "Doc-Online" service. However, as the DAS original files were created in paper, these
files will be transferred to TNA and made available to the public in that format in due
course. The original DIS paper files were contaminated by asbestos and have been destroyed
in accordance with health and safety requirements now that they have been reconstituted in
electronic format. However, a paper version will be made available to the public in TNA
shortly after the transfer of the electronic file.

Q3. Have the TNA agreed to collect these documents as they released?

TNA will accept the transfer of these records as they are released by MOD. However, there
is an internal process that the records have to undergo at TNA before they can be made
available to the general public. It is not envisaged that will be any significant delays in
placing the redacted electronic files on Docs Online.

Q4.  Ifthe documents are redacted, will the unredacted versions be available as per current
arrangements i.¢. under the 30 vear rule?

At this early stage in the project, almost all redactions made are under FOIA s.40 (i.e. names
of officials and names/addressees of those reporting UFQ sighting), and as such will remain
closed for the usual period of 30 years. However, there may be some instances where other
sensitivities are found to exist, so it is nof possible at this time to declare with absolute
certainty that all redactions will be available after 30 years.

Q5. I FOI requests are to be included do you mean the original request, the responses or both?

It is intended that both the original request and answer will be released Names and addresses
of requesters will be withheld.

Q6  What will be the most recent dates on released material under this initiative?

05/12/2007
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. Material released over the coming years will include documents up to and including 2007.

Q7. Can you please provide a list of files it is intended to release?

I attach a list of those closed files the MoD will be releasing. You will note that the titles of a
number of files have been partially redacted. This is because the titles contain the names of
correspondents which are being withheld under exemption 5.40 (Personal Information) of the
Freedom of Information Act 2000. Files A-W on series D/DAS/10/2/8/13 are entitled
“Information Management - Defence Information Management - The Freedom of
Information Act - Requests for Information”. However, for reasons of space, [ have shortened
the titles on the attached spreadsheet to “FOI Requests”™.

Q8.  Will this planned release affect FOI requests for material which is intended for release?

All FOI requests will be considered on an individual basis, but the MoD will apply
exemption s.22 (Information intended for Future Publication) if it deems it appropriate. As I
am sure you will appreciate, the more time that is spent answering individual FOI requests,
the longer the release programme will take.

Q9.  Which files are intended for release in the first tranche and is there a provisional date for that
release.

Currently a range of files are being reviewed and prepared for release. Until these

administrative procedures have been completed and the Lord Chancellor’s Advisory Council

has approved the necessary Lord Chancellor’s Instruments it is not possible to advise you
“which files will be released in the first tranche or to set a provisional date for their release.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, eth Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, hitp.//www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building

Whitehall
London
- SWi4 2HB

05/12/2007



DAS FILES FOR RELEASE

Prefix File Number Part Title

D/DS8/  10/209/1
D/Sec(AS) 12/1
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 1212
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 1272
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2
D/Sec(AS) 12/2/1
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 1273
D/Sec(AS) 1273
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 1213
D/Sec(AS) 1273
D/Sec(AS) 1213
D/Sec(AS) 1273
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 1213
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/3
D/Sec(AS) 12/4
_ DiSec(AS) 12/4
D/Sec(AS) 12/5
D/Sec(AS) 12/6

Gengeral Briefs & Reports, UFO Correspondence
Unidentified Flying Objects - Policy
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reporis
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objecis (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFO) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQ) Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQO) Reports
UFOs Report of Sighting Rendlesham Forest December 1981

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOS) - Correspondence

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) — Parliamentary Questions & Enquiries
UFOs — Parliamentary Questions & Enquities

Unidentified Flying Objects (UFQs) - Close Encounters, Alien Entities, Abductions
Unidentified Flying Objects (UFOs) - Alleged UFQ Incident Crash of Lightning F6 8
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Sep 70
D/Sec(AS) 1277 Unidentified Flying Objects {UFQs) - Incident 31 March 1993
D/DAS 64/1 UFQOs — Policy
(Sec)
D/DAS 64/1 UFQs - Policy
(Sec}
D/DAS 64/1 UFOs — Policy
(Sec) '
D/DAS 64/1 UFOs — Policy

(Sec)



D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)

D/DAS
(Sec)
D/DAS
(Sec)
D/DAS
(Sec)
D/DAS/

D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Scc(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS}
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/8ec(AS})
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/DAS/
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)

D/Sec(AS).

D/Sec(AS)
D/Sec(AS)

64/2
6412
64/2
64/2

64/2
64/2

64/2
64/2
64/2
64/2
64/2
64/2
6442
64/2
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3
64/3/1
64/3/1
64/3/2
64/3/3
64/3/4
64/3/5
64/3/6
64/3/7
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UFOs — UFQ Sighting Reports
UFOs - UFO Sighting Reports
UFOs - UFO Sighting Reports
Unidentified Flying Objects Sighting reports

UFOs — UFQ Sighting Reports
UFOs — UFQ Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs - UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFQs — UFQ Sighting Reports

UFQOs — UFQ Sighting Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFQOs — UFQO Sighling Reports

UFOs — UFO Sighting Reports

UFOs — Public Correspondence

UFOs - Public Correspondence

UFQs - Public Correspondence

UFOs — Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFOs — Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFOs - Public Correspondence

UFOs - Public Correspondence

UFOs — Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFOs ~ Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFQs - Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence

UFQs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFQOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFQs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOQOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOs — Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFOQOs - Public Correspondence & Requests for Information

UFQs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent X3OOOOCIXKK
UFQs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XX XOOXCX XXX
UFQs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX XX
UFQOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XXX XXX XXXX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent X 3XCOCNX
UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XOOO0OOKX
UFQs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent XX X2O000XX



D/DAS/  64/3/12
D/DAS/  64/3/13
D/Sec(AS) 64/3/14
D/Sec(AS) 64/3/15
D/Sec(AS) 64/3/15
D/Sec(AS) 64/3/16
D/Sec(AS) 64/4
D/Sec(AS) 64/4
D/Sec(AS) 64/4
D/Sec(AS) 64/4
D/Sec(AS) 64/4
D/Sec(AS) 64/4
D/DAS  64/4

(Sec)

D/Sec(AS) 64/3
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8N13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8%/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
D/DAS/  10/2/8/13
DIS FILES FOR
RELEASE

D/DI55/  108/15/1/32
D/DI55/  108/15/1/34
D/DI5S/  108/15/1/35
D/DI55/  108/15/1/36
D/DI55/  108/15/1/36
D/DISS/  108/15/1/37
D/DI5S/  108/15/1/38
D/DISS/  108/15/1/39
D/DI55/

108/15/1/40
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UFOs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent 30X XXNXK
UFOQs - Public Correspondence - Persistent Correspondent JXXXX XX XXX
UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - 323CCOCCOOKKX

UFOQs - Persistent Correspondent -~ X3OOOXXXXX

UFQOs - Persistent Correspondent - X3OOXX XXX

UFOs - Persistent Correspondent - XXX

UFQs — Parliamentary Questions & Enquiries

UFQs — Parliamentary Questions & Enquiries

UFOs — PQs/Pes

UFOs — PQs/Pes

UFQOs - PQs/Pes

UFQOs — PQs/Pes

UFQOs — PQs/Pes

UFOs — Press Cuttings

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requesis

FOI Requests

FOI Reguests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Reguests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

FOI Requests

Freedom of Information - Requests for Information
FOI Requests for Information requests
FOI Requests for Information requests

UFQ - Incidents
UFQ - Incidents
UFQ - Incidents
UFO - incidents
UFO - Incidents
UFO - Incidents
JFO - Incidents
UFO - Incidents
UFOQ - Incidents




D/DISS/
D/DISS/
D/DI55/
D/DI55/
D/DISS/
D/DISS/
D/DISS/
D/DI5s/
D/DI5S/

108/15/1/49
108/15/1/50
108/15/1/51
108/15/1/52
108/15/1/53
108/15/1/54
108/15 4
108/15 5
108/15 6

UFO - Incidents
UFO - Incidents
UFO - Incidents
UFQ - Incidents
UFO - Incidents
UFO - Incidents
UFO - Policy
UFO - Policy
UFO - Policy
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Sent: 07 November 2007 14:37
To:
Subject: st

o110 S 40

This is supplementary to request 08-10-2007-090830-001. While some of the guestions
may be answered in the outstanding part of that request, at this juncture that is not
known, nor do I know if the outstanding part will be allowed.

1. What is the redaction policy for documents released as a result of this initiative?
Will public and/or official's names and contact details be withheld?

2. Will they be available in paper or digital form at TNA?

3. Has TNA already agreed to collect these records as they are released? (There have
been instances of significant delay when the MoD have prepared records for release,
but TNA have not been ready to accept them).

4. If the released records are redacted, will the unredacted versions be available as
per current arrangements (ie usually after 30 vears of the date of the most recent
enclosgsure) ?

5. In your response to request 08-10-2007-090830-001, vyou wrote "...will also include
Freedom of Information requests received since 2005 relating to UF0Os". Please can you
clarify if you mean the original regquests, the responses to those reguests, or both.
6. What will be the most recent dates on the released material under this initiative?
7. Please can you provide a list of the files it is intended to release.

8. Will this planned release affect FoIA reguests for material which is intended to be
released (will the requester be told that they will have to walit for the scheduled
release, even if the release date can't be specified and may be up to 3 years away)?

9. Which files will be included in the first tranche of the release, and is there a
provisional date for that release?

Regards,
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Sent: 04 December 2007 11:15

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 23-11-2007-093452-002

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 22 November 2007 asking for details
of the scrambling of two fighter jets to investigate an alleged UFO incident at Felpham in West
Sussex on 4 October 2007. You also asked for copies of any pictures or reports of the alleged
unknown objects taken by the pilots or the MoD.

No aircraft were scrambled to investigate this matter. The alleged sighting has not been reported to
this office which acts as the focal point for UFO reports across the MoD. We are therefore unaware
of any reports or photographs of the alleged incident.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI
05-H-Efaon 40
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

04/12/2007
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Sent: 22 November 2007 23:54
To

Cc: -

Subject: Re: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 16-10-2007-105758-002

If you want to mince words and play with the definition of 'recent' to satisfy the frankly absurd
requirements that none of this information can be released, I will provide you with a request for a
very recent event. Please, if you will, release the full details on the scrambling of fighter jets to
intercept the unknown objects described in the following news article from today, as well as any
pictures or reports of the unknown objects taken by the fighter pilots or MoD.

http://www.worthingherald.co.uk/6427/UFQO-report--RAF-did.3488813.jp

UFO report — RAF did send fighters up

A UFO spotter from Felpham has appealed to anyone else who saw the objects to contact him. Leo
Lindsay and his wife, Rosie, watched the visitors from outer space from a bedroom window.

Mr Lindsay has since had unofficial confirmation from the Ministry of Defence that two RAF planes were
sent up to investigate the phenomenon.

"The RAF don't do that unless there is a real reason," he stated. "l can't believe no one else saw the
objects. | would estimate they were each about the size of a house.

"Anyone walking along Felpham seafront at that time would not have been able to miss them. | hope
they will let me know on 01243 855728."

Mr Lindsay estimates the objects must have been above Felpham seafront in a beautiful light blue sky
with white puffy clouds. He was looking out of a bedroom window in his home in Roundle Avenue at

about 6pm on Qctober 4 when he saw 'two round football-shaped objects' coming over the trees high in
the sky.

He went downstairs to tell his wife. He watched as the objects changed to become 'multi-faceted
diamond shaped discs which moved further apart'.

The fighter planes appeared on the scene ten minutes later. Two aunts staying with the couple also saw
the incident.

Last Updated: 15 November 2007 10:16 AM

On Nov 13,2007, at 1:45 AM SSRGS v rote:

23/11/2007
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Deer SRR

Thank you for your e-mail of 21 October 2007 which requested I revisit my previous
response to you of 16 October 2007.

Your Freedom of Information request of 15 October 2007 asked whether there had been
any air space violation incidents involving unknown objects in recent years. The
incident you refer to, details of which have already been made available to the public by
this branch on the MoD website, took place some 14 years ago. Since it took place so
long ago and has already been the subject of considerable speculation and debate
amongst ufologists, I did not consider it in my response to you. However, if you can
specify which time period you are interested in, I will look at your request again.

If you are still dissatisfied, then you may apply for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,

6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-

XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within
40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come
to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the
case until the internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and
powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s
website,http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

Section 40
DAS-FOI

05-H

MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

SWI1A 2HB

2311/2007
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From: ST

Sent: 04 December 2007 10:10

To:

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 27-11-2007-154550-006 AND
TO07013/2007

Dear SRR

Thank you for your e-mail to Des Browne, the Secretary of State for Defence,

regarding the scrambling of RAF jets to investigate an alleged UFO sighting near Bognor on 4t
October 2007. It has been passed to this branch to answer as we have responsibility for this subject.
Additionally, you raised a Freedom of Information request on the same topic. I shall both queries in
the same e-mail.

Firstly, it may be helpful if T explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to
us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

Turning to your actual question, 1 can confirm that no aircraft were launched to investigate this
matter.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6!t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, hitp://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOIL

05-H-
MoD Main Building
Whitehall

London

04/12/2007
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————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 27 November 2007 15:42

To: Info-Access-Qffice

Subject: foi email request 27-11-2007-154550-006 E

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted
on Tuesday, November 27, 2007 at 15:42:0%

txtfirstname: _Z!:I
txtlastname: E

txtoccupation: Radio and TV Presenter

txtorganisation: Glastonbury Broadcasting Ltd

txtemailaddress : RN
txttelephone: E

txtinforequest: Could you please confirm that two RAF jets were
scrambled to confront an alleged UFQ over Bognor on October 4th?

Glastonbury Radio
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Nocoioni0

From:  EISSISIRASNEWo Cor
Sent: 03 December 2007 16:08
To:

Subject:  FW: Release-Authorised: foi email request 27-11-2007-154550-006 il aRas]
Categories: FO!

You may wish to see the response provided below to a very similar request

Wg Cdr
801 Air & Ops Dev
CT & UK Ops
MOD Main Building
Floor 4 Zone |

CTandUKOps-S0O1 Air & Ops Dev (DI}
(D)

From:
Sent: cember 2007 16:05

To: Cdr

Subject: FW: Release-Authorised: foi email request 27-11-2007-154550-006 EleilNRAN

Similar to your FOI request.

s Fol 1h
MB4-f

me:M SQN LDR

Sent: ovember 2007 13:51

To: San Ldr ;

Su r RE: Release- : foi email request 27-11-2007-154550-006_

The assets committed to the QRA mission remain standard and were so on 4" Oct. There were no live
launches of any of these assets on the date in question for unplanned incursions of or perceived threats to the
UK or NATO airspace. There was however g training launch of one alrcraft from RAF Leuchars in the

afterncon of the date in question; the aircraft was tasked to work in the North Sea and was all times under the
control of the ASACS community.

!qn Ldr

502 F3 Ops
HQ 1 Gp

This e-mail and any files transmitied with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is
addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or there are problems please notify the sender and then delete the e-maif (and file(s} if

03/12/2007
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.ached) from vour system. Recipients should note that e-mail traffic on MOD systems is subject to monitoring, recording and auditing to
secure the effective operation of the system and for other iawful purposes. The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any
attachmenis free from viruses. However it accepts no liability for any loss or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibitity of the recipient to perform all necessary checks. The statements expressed in this e-mall are personal
and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the deparntment.

From: Sqn Ldr

Sent: ovember 2007 12:58

To: SQN LDR

Ce:

Subject: RE: Release-Authorised: foi email request 27-11-2007-154550-006 SN0

| have nothing to indicate any launch on 4™ Oct. You might wish to try the CAQC as they keep records of all
such activity. '

Can you shed any light?

Sqn Ldr
PSO/ACC1 G
DSN:
BT:

This e-mait and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individuat or entity to whom itis
addressed. if you are not the intended recipient or thers are problems piease notify the sender and then delete the e-mail (and file{s) i
attached) from your system.Recipients should note that e-mait traffic on MOD systems is subject to mondtoring, recarding and auditing 1o
secure the effective operation of the system and for other lawlul purposes.The MOD has taken steps to keep this e-mail and any
attachments free from viruses. However it accepts no liability for any less or damage howsoever caused as a result of any virus being
passed on. It is the responsibility of the recipient to perform all necessary checks. The statements expressed in this e-mail are personal
and do not necessarily reflect the opinions or poiicies of the department.

----- Original Message-----

From:

Sent: ovember 2007 12:25

- S . E—
Subject: T Release-Authori : email reguest 27-11-2007-154550-006

Dear both,

Please see the FOI request below.

Could vou please task this to the relevant person to find ocut if we hold any info
on this? :

I would appreciate a regponse if possible nlt Thursday 6/12 at 1700

Regards,
RAF Businesgs Secretariat
ATE COMMAND

RAF High combe
mil:
ext:
fax:

Email;

————— Original Message-----

Sent: er 2007 12:12

To: Alr CmdSecCS~-RAF Parli Business
Subject: Release-Authorised: foi email request 27-11-2007-154550-006 e IRAON

03/12/2007
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I!ir,

Can you take?

Info-AccessOpss

Main Building

————— Original Message~----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 27 November 2007 15:42
To: Info-Access-0ffice

Subject: foi email request 27-11-2007-154550-006 lESUORASN

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted
on Tuesday, November 27, 2007 at 15:42:09

txttitle: _m

txtfirstname:

txtlastname:

txtoccupation: Radio and TV Presenter

txtorganisation: Glastonbury Broadcasting Ltd

txttelephone: !

txtinforequest: Could you please confirm that two RAF jets were scrambled to
confront an alleged UFO over Bognor on October 4th?

Glastonbury Radic

03/12/2007
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. St
RN

Sent: 04 December 2007 09:42

CHcccion0

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 23-11-2007-065-001

plscton 40

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 22 November 2007 asking whether
two jets were despatched to investigate an alleged UFO incident at Felpham in West Sussex on 4
QOctober 2007. You also asked what the aircraft saw, what the pilots reported and where the aircraft
were launched from and whether there were any radar contacts. '

The MoD has no record of any aircraft being launched to investigate this matter, or of any radar
contacts.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6t Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-

mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

os-H Bcion 40
MoD Main Bulding
Whitehall

London
SW1A 2HB

04/12/2007
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————— Original Message-----

From: feedbackBwww.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 22 November 2007 12:21

To: Info-Access-0Office

Subject: FOI written request PS 23-11-2007-065152~-001 [ EeueNRa0)

Below is the result of yvour feedback form. It was submitted on
Thursday, November 22, 2007 at 12:20:39

txtfirstname:
txtlastname:

txtaddressl:

txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Dewsbury

txtstatecountry: West Yorkshire

txtzipcodepostcode: _I

txtocountry: UK

txtinforequest: I read with interest a report in the online edition of
the Worthing Herald { http://www.worthingherald.co.uk/6427/U0FC-report--
RAF-did.3488813.ip )} about the sighting of a pair of unknown objects in
the sky above Felpham, West Sussex, on 4 october, 2007 at about 6pm.
The news report stated that two fighter jets appeared on the scene and
the article goes on to say that there was "had unofficial confirmation
from the Ministry of Defence that two RAF planes were sent up to
investigate the phenomenon.”

Could you confirm that two jets were despatched to investigate the
objects in question and what they found when they arrived on the scene?
Where were these jets launched from? What did the pilots report? Were
there any radar contacts?

Thank you for your indulgence,




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION 4.

Applicant:_ e

Case Number: 28-11-2007-150422-004 Expiry: 18 Dec 2007

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copies of UAP Report and executive summary.
Copy of all documentation held on UFOs

Case for release of information

UAP Reports already on website
Other UFQ information to be withheld as likely to exceed £600 cost

Authorisation
| hereby give authorisation to withhold the W&ttion
Grade/Rank: ..... g l .................. Name: N ... ...........




From: EESIIRCIN

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephong (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
{Fax)
e-mail das-uio-office@mod.
% Our Reference
09648 Mittweida Date
Germany 30 November 2007

Dear SN

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 20 November 2007 asking
for copies of the “UAP in the UK Air Defence Region: Executive Summary” and “Unidentified
Aerial Phenomena (UAP) in the UK Air Defence Region — Results of Internal Review”.
Additionally, you asked for all information relating to UFOs or UAPs and a list of all documents
concerning UFOs and UAPs.

Both the documents you mention are available for viewing on the MoD website www.mod.uk by
searching in the publication scheme under the word UAP.

The MoD files on this subject go back to the late 1970s. Copies of UFO correspondence and
reports are filed in the order in which they are received. Before any of this information can be
released, personal data has to be removed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998, If we
were to search for and then process copies of all the documentation held, the costs would quickly
exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000
and, as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to comply with
your request. I should also add that the MoD does not have a list of all its documents relating to
UFOs. Any attempt to list all documents held by the MoD on this subject would be 2 major task
and once again exceed the £600 limit.

That having been said, there are some 160 files held by two branches, DAS and DI5S, that deal
with the subject of UFOs dating from the late 1970s to 2007 and it has been decided to place them
in the National Archive over the next three years, commencing, it is hoped, in Spring 2008. The
release will be undertaken on a rolling programme in chronological order, starting with the oldest
files first and will also include Freedom of Information requests received since 2005 relating to
UFOs.

Details of UFO sighting reports for the years 1998 to 2006, are held on the Ministry of Defence
Freedom of Information website. This can be accessed via the internet at:

http://www.mod.uk/Defencelnternet/FreedomofInformation/PublicationScheme, by searching

under ‘UFQ’ reports. I suspect that this will give you much of the information you are looking
for. Details of sightings for 2007 will be placed on the website early in 2008.

Finally, you may also wish to be aware that the MOD has already released a great deal of
information about UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely



destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The National Archives.
A few have survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1984 are now available for
public viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew,
Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving
information about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet

at: hitp://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not
possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may ap;ﬂly for an independent internal review by
contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall,
SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must
be made within 40 working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has
come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

As I speak no German, [ have attached an automated translation, Please accept my apologies for
any grammatical errors.

Y ours sincerel




. Sehr geehrter RIS

Vielen Dank fiir Thre "Freedom of Information Anfrage vom 20. November 2007 um Kopien der"
UAP in der britischen Air Defence Region: Executive Summary "und" Unidentified Aerial
Phenomena (UAP) in der britischen Air Defence Region - Ergebnisse der internen Review .
Zusitzlich kénnen Sie aufgefordert, alle Informationen tiber UFOs oder UAPs und eine Liste aller

- Dokumente iiber UFOs und UAPs.

Beide Dokumente, die Sie erwihnen, sind fiir die Anzeige auf dem Verteidigungsministerium
Website www.mod.uk suchen in der Verdffentlichung unter der UAP Wort,

Das Verteidigungsministerium Dateien zu diesem Thema gehen zuriick bis in die spéten 1970er
Jahre. Kopien von UFO Korrespondenz und Berichte werden in der Reihenfolge, in der sie
empfangen werden. Vor jedem dieser Informationen kdnnen freigegeben werden, persénliche
Daten entfernt werden in Ubereinstimmung mit dem Data Protection Act 1998, Wenn wir bei der
Suche nach und dann Kopien aller in der Dokumentation statt, die Kosten wiirden schneller als
die erlaubten £ 600 Limit fiir die Einhaltung der Freedom of Information Act "2000 und, wie in
Abschnitt 12 des Gesetzes, das Ministerium fiir Die Verteidigung ist nicht verpflichtet, sich mit
Threr Anfrage. Ich méchte auch hinzufiigen, dass das Verteidigungsministerium nicht iiber eine
Liste mit allen Dokumenten im Zusammenhang mit UFOs. Jeder Versuch, eine Liste aller
Dokumente, die im Besitz des Verteidigungsministeriums zu diesem Thema wiire eine grofie
Aufgabe und noch einmal iiber die £ 600 begrenzen.

Dass die gesagt wurde, gibt es rund 160 Dateien, die von zwei Filialen, DAS und DIS5, die sich
mit dem Thema UFOs aus den spéten 1970er Jahren bis 2007, und es wurde beschlossen, sie in
der National Archiv in den néchsten drei Jahren , Beginnend, so hofft man, im Frithjahr 2008. Die
Freigabe wird zu einem fortlaufenden Programms in chronologischer Reihenfolge, beginnend mit
dem &ltesten Dateien erste und wird auch "Freedom of Information Anfragen, die seit 2005 im
Zusammenhang mit UFQOs.

Details zu UFO Sichtung Berichte fiir die Jahre 1998 bis 2006, werden auf das Ministerium fiir
Verteidigung "Freedom of Information Website. Dies kann iiber das Internet unter:
hitp://www.mod.uk/DefenceInternet/FreedomofInformation/PublicationScheme, indem Sie unter
"UFO" berichtet. Ich vermute, dass diese thnen einen GroBteil der Informationen, die Sie suchen.
Einzelheiten zu den Museumsdirektor fiir 2007 wird auf der Website Anfang 2008,

SchlieBlich kénnen Sie auch wollen sich bewusst sein, dass der MOD hat bereits eine Vielzahl
von Informationen iiber UFOs, die steht fiir Public Viewing. MOD Dateien wurden routinemafig
zerstort nach 5 Jahren bis 1967, als sie waren in der Regel erhalten fiir die National Archives. Ein
paar haben iiberlebt, bevor 1967 und diese zusammen mit den Aufzeichnungen bis 1984 sind nun
verfiigbar fiir Public Viewing. The National Archives kontaktiert werden kann bei Ruskin
Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey, TW9 4DU oder Telefon 020 8876 3444. Die National Archives
haben auch eine Website mit Informationen itber die Datensitze, wie sie halten und den Zugang
zu ihnen. Diese finden Sie im Internet unter: http://www.nationalarchives. gov.uk.

Wenn Sie unzufrieden sind mit dieser Antwort, oder Sie méchten sich tiber alle Aspekte der _
Bearbeitung Threr Anfrage, dann sollten Sie sich mit mir in der ersten Instanz. Wenn informelle
Beilegung nicht méglich ist, und Sie sind immer noch nicht zufrieden, dann kénnen Sie sich fiir
eine unabhingige interne Uberpriifung durch die Kontaktaufnahme mit dem Direktor der
Information Ausbeutung, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-mail Info-
XD(@mod.uk ). Bitte beachten Sie, dass jeder Antrag auf eine interne Uberpriifung muss
innerhalb von 40 Werktagen nach dem Tag, an dem der Versuch zu erreichen informellen
Resolution ein Ende gefunden hat.



. Wenn Sie noch ungliicklich nach einer internen Uberpriifung, kénnen Sie Thre Beschwerde an die
Information Commissioner im Rahmen der Bestimmungen von Abschnitt 50 des Freedom of
Information Act ". Bitte beachten Sie, dass die Informationen nicht untersuchen Kommissar wird
der Fall, bis die internen Uberpriifung abgeschlossen ist. Weitere Einzelheiten iiber die Rolle und
die Befugnisse des Kommissars Informationen finden Sie auf der Website des Kommissars,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk. "

Wie spreche ich kein Deutsch, ich habe eine automatische Ubersetzung beigefiigt. Bitte
akzeptieren meine Entschuldigung fir die grammatische Fehler.

Mit freundlichen Griiflen,
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

INFO ACCESS |
6TH FLOOR, ZONE E

MAIN BUILDING 2Ptz (S0l 22~ ON
WHITEHALL Exf 1& deC oF

LONDON, SW1A 2HB
UNITED KINGDOM
& 2007-11-20

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT REQUEST

Dear Information and Privacy Coordinator:

This is a request under the Freedom of Information Act. Herewith | respectfully request once more all information or
records as well as a complete and thorough search of all your filing systems and locations conceming UNIDENTIFIED
FLYING OBJECTS (UFO) andfor UNIDENTIFIED AERIAL PHENOMENA (UAP). Primarily | request a copy of the
report(s) from list below®. Furthermore | respectfully request a printed list with all your available documents/records
concerning UFOs and/or UAPs.

*UAP IN THE UK AIR DEFENCE REGION: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
{the report was published by Ministry of Defence on 15 May 2008)

*UNIDENTIFIED AERIAL PHENOMENA (UAP) IN THE UK AIR DEFENCE REGION - RESULT OF INTERNAL REVIEW
{the report was published by Ministry of Defence on 1 September 2006)

Disclosure of the requested information to me is in the public interest because it is likely contribute significantly to public
understanding of the operations or activities of the government and/or military and is not primarily in my commercial
interest. If there are any fees for searching for, reviewing, or copying the records, please inform me about the costs (in
detail) before you process my request. Please do not ignore this course in reference to my request. Should the records
already receive me (without the requested information in advance), | will pay nothing for the documents, which go back
to you within one month. If you deny all or any part of this request, please cite each specific exemption you think justifies
your refusal to release the information and notify me of appeal procedures available under the law.

they exist, directly at the following address:
Germany.

ress Office, Dreiwerdener Weg 77 C, 09648 Mitiweida,

Thank you very much for your time, and | look forward to éour response. Please send your answer andfor records, if

v

Prasse- und Redakionsbive — Telefon: Stauer-Nr. beim Finanzamt Mittweida Kralgsparkasse Mithweida Himweis [ information:

Rall Haetel Telefax| 22212371299 BLZ 870510 00 Dieses Schreiben wurde elekironisch
Dreiwardener Weg 77 ¢ Kto.Nr. 3310014923 verfasst und bedarf keiner Unlerschrift
09648 Mithveida Internationale Steuesidentifkatons-Nr. IBAK: DEST 8705 1000 33100148 23 This is 2 elecironic produzed letier and

Daulschiand ! Garmary . Ust-idhr. DE241045029 BICWELADEDMTW require Rot Eignalure.




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION \1\: ’
appiicant EEETNERIN e
Case Number: 07-11-2007-073339-006 Expiry: & Déc oF

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

has asked for copies of thirteen UFO reports from South Wales for
the last five years.

Alsb UFO reports from South Wales in 2007.

Case for release of information

e it

| have enclosed the thirteen copies of the UFO reports for South Wales.
Persona! Information has been removed in accordance with exemption s.40 of
the Data Protection Act 1998.

Reports for the current year will be placed on the website in 2008. Therefore,
exemption .22 is {information intended for future publication) has been used.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: J%\ .................... Name:.. _ ..................
Signature.. _ ......................................................




From: ESSNENN

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone {Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
{Fax)

Your Reference:
Reporter — South Wales Echo

Thomson House Our Reference:
Havelock Street 07-11-2007-073339-006
Cardiff Date:

South Glamorgan CF10 1XR 26 November 2007

Dexs TR

I am writing with reference to your Freedom of Information request asking for copies of UFO
sightings from South Wales for the last five years, including reports in 2007. Your request has
been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for
correspondence relating to ‘UFOs.’

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no “‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported
to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

Copies of the thirteen UFO sightings that you requested have been enclosed. Names, addresses
and telephone numbers have been removed in accordance with exemption s.40 (Personal
Information) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Finally, reports for the current year will be placed on the website in January 2008. Therefore, as
provided by exemption .22 (information intended for future publication) of the Freedom of
Information Act 2000. The MoD is not obliged to comply with this part of your request.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may applg for an independent
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6" Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an



o

M ternal review must be made within 40 days on the date on which the attempt to reach informal
resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

ht;p_:f/www.informationcommissioner. gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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From: IO

Sent: 08 November 2007 15:54

To: !

Subject: FW: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-11-2007-073339-006

Please dig out and copy the original reports for the UFQ sightings listed below.

Thanks
¥secton40

Sent: 08 November 2007 11:37
To
Su%mﬂ OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-11-2007-073339-006

Thank you for your reply to my request - especially so soon.

I have had a look at the website you recommended and it was very helpful. Please may 1

subsequently amend my FOI request to the following:

__Please could you provide me with UFO sightings in the South Wales area in the year 2007. I have

Hspec1ﬁed the South Wales area. . o
~ I have marked out the SIghtmgs in our area from the website but was wondering if you could

possibly expand on the following reports. [ have done a FOI request to the MOD a few years ago for

the Rhondda area in relation to UFOs and I was sent a copy of all the reports. Don't worry, I'm not

asking for this, but if could you please add any information you have to the following sightings, such

as: Precise location reported from? Details of who reported it (name, age, location, occupatmn)?

Further descnptlon‘?

Srnea WA P WY
I hope this is acceptable, please let me know if you have any querlesL A\ f 2
Best Wishes, o

* 20-Feb-05 09:50 Cardiff South .Glamorgan
Bright blue object, that broke into about 3/4 segments and then disappeared.

*02-Sep-05 21:30 Rhossili Bay South Wales

A bright object was travelling at high speed, horizontally, West to East. The object was a
matt white, which looked like marble.

*26-Oct-05 23:58 Wales

The object looked like a red ball and was the size of a sixpence. It exploded and the whole
sky lit up.

*Cardiff South Wales A UFQ. (Seen sometime in 2005).

*Pontyclun South Wales A UFQ. (Seen sometime in 2005).

*Two UFOs were spotted, and they were clearly not aeroplanes. (Seen sometime in July

09/11/2007
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*05-Sep-04 15:20 Barry South Glamorgan

The object was a bright light at first and then looked like a box kite. There was no sound,
wings or fuselage.

*08-Sep-04 20:15 Cardiff South Glamorgan |
Large flash of light which turned into a grey object descending over Cardiff bay, with trailing
smoke behind it.

*15-Jan-03 22:10 Cowbridge South Glamorgan
A large round disc, slightly smaller than the moon. Creamy white then changed green.

*02-Mar-03 15:54 Pontypridd Mid-Glamorgan
Strange object, silver and shaped like a dart.

*12-Jul-03 22:05 Rhonda Mid-Glamorgan
Two round objects with legs, which were black and spinning.

*13-Aug-03 22:55 Maesteg Mid-Glamorgan
Roundish, football shaped. Flashing lights-multi coloured. The lights were on top, then
moved around the object.

*24-Sep-03 19:25 Barry South Glamorgan
Saw an unusual object, falling from a cloud, like it was burning, and was very fast. Was
viewed for five minutes.

Reporter

South Wales Echo
T:
Fi

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF E-MAIL ADDRESS
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IMPORTANT WNOTICE This email {including any attachments) is meant only for the int
Any views or opinions in this email are solely those of the author and do not nec
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st Aenan (R

P. 02

9 Sep 03 15:23

IREDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT|

REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

% ke 3, 07 Gt dumiac Sepming obsens
S P@«"Saﬂ" At coth-Olua . '
Description of object: - ' p | Moo~ Q,L.;UQ&':
ovmnism € Lort s Sape) SRR G ST LT Leeod
PV A1ty AQouns Ta TL:&,J Ll-c,a-r'r‘x }-Lw E0 A_Qnuﬁab 'O&jﬁ‘é—‘:—'— .
Exact position of observer: . o _ _ - . e

How observed - (naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or video camera).

AL B Aeen E'ﬁ&_, 'g‘njo'c.uuﬂ:—ﬂ‘-i\, \li‘h(_'-:o EQA-

(Zon-«mi—-'x

Direction in which the object was first seen: (A landmiark may be more useful thana
badly estimated bearing). s, ~y Caupn& - 0\1:; A

Angle of sight: o | l S -

Distance: (By reference to a kn'own landmark wherever. possible) .
C—A.O_ B._y‘\' ACE - No  f=r. st Ay ac AR,

Movements: : .
_ D waa \MOQJ.‘;.L.J.;: ~N Ar_'i‘aauc'H G:NJ-'..; g8 I;b
s T aL ORUECNATay AQZaAn | |

Meteorological conditions during Qbservations: (Moving clouds, haze, mist etc).

lwimiAcey Che AL, LG-\L.,HEQ (=Y S/ NP RN S e,
el Cioon CGovep Brose |
Nearby objects: (Telephone lines; high voltage linies; reservoir,.lake or dam; swamp or

marsh; river; high buildings; tall chimneys;. steeples; spires; TV or radio masts; airfields;

generating plant; factories; pits or other sights with floodlights or other night lighting).

~ A | . T

1o whom reported: (Police, military organisations, the pfess' etc).
192 - D Qzex <__,'Qe_1 Eaquiliens - (lomg e SN SE Araany
Aﬁv backeround on the infonnan; that may be voluntcgred: | '
b~ }‘A,_. o
Other witnesses:
N A
Is a reply requested?

e
Date and time of receipt of report:

t’g A—uc-l S . 23&:&/@ .
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RECORD OF ANSWERPHONE MESSAGE RECEIVED ON THURSDAY 25™
SEPTEMBER 2003 (@ 08.04

CALLER

Wanted to report a ‘UFO’ sighting from Sl on 2 ‘i*/? / o1 J 425 G(:J{

Barry
Wales

who saw an unusual object, falling from a cloud, like it was burning, very fast.
Viewed for 5 minutes.



o IREDACTION ON ORIGINAL DOCUMENT|
E REPORT OF UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

| . Date, Time and Duration of Sighting - Local times to be quoted.
7 0% 22-05L (A‘/ 10 mins

B Descr tion of Object - Number of objects, size, shape, colours, brightness, sound smell efc.
é Jn m/ttl\- {eajs - é(o{ C/C Q-Pmnm,c; 5?1 > @ 7
C Exact Position of Observer - Geograpmcal location, indoors or outdoors, stationary or moving.
Zmdaé Mir’tJLOnL U#ntflﬂm’r SD »‘nx U,L[e;, /ga(?d;a’gj’?s/ &?&WB Ofif%/ . S'écﬂ(hwy
D How Observed - Naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or movie camera.
Nﬂm %L’f‘ ﬁmmc,ufavs
E Direction in which Object was First Seen - A landmark may be more useful than a badly

estimated bearing.

\West

F Angular Elevation of Object - Estimated heights are unreliable.
. appos. o’
; G Distance of Object.from Observer - By reference to a known landmark wherever possible.
& No€ Knrown

H Movements of Object - Change in E, F and G may be of more use than estimates of course

and speed.
S‘f: a:fjabaarm
J Meteorological Goﬁéltlons During Observatlons Moving cloud, haze, mist, etc.
Few Clod _+= 20,000 afpror . Liglt wisds | Excallod Vi
K Nearby Objects - Telephone or high voltage lines; reservo:r, lake or dam; swamp or marsh;

river; high buildings, tall chimneys, steeples, spires, TV or radio masts; airfields, generating
plant; factories; pits or other sites with floodlights or other lighting.

Nove

L To Whom Reported - Police, military organisafion, the prass, etc.

RAE St Athan + Cag fif ATC

M ame and Address of Inf. _
lﬂkj] re,,fe({, fjlaaj&
N Any Background Information on the Informant that may olunteered

Né&vE
0 Other Witnesses
Son o ’I—n,,@rm"f’
P Date and Time of Recelp /Jf Report

27201 707

. o1T POSSIKE
The details are to be telephoned immediately to S CLOSFD
o re CIue

The completed form report is to be sent by the originating air traffic service unit to the Ministry of
Defence Sec (AS), RAF Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB.

Related Procedure: COF/MATS Pt2/EMG _
Form: CDF/UFO/01 Issue 1 13 January 1999
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

T

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting )

Sunday 2™ March 2003 @ 15:54

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Strange object, silver, shaped like a dart

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving)

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing )

Approximate distance.

2 miles from informant’s home.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. DAS(LA)Ops&Polla answerphone
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
Ynysybwl
Pontypridd
11. | Other witnesses.
12. | Remarks.
13. | Date and time of receipt. Monday 3™ March 2003 @ 21:27

Return the completed form by fax or post to:

Roo

Northumberland Avenue
WC2N 5BP

Directorate of Airstaff (Lower Airspace) Operations & Policy 1

R

Metropole Building
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

Name, address and telephone no. of informant:

PENLLYN
COWBRIDGE

Date, time and duration of sighting:

C.

15 JAN 032210HRS

Description of object:

A LARGE ROUND DISC, SLIGHTLY SMALLER THAN MOON.
CREAMY WHITE THEN CHANGED GREEN.

Exact position of observer:

NOT KNOWN

How observed: (naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or video
camera).

NAKED EYE

Direction in which the object was seen: (A landmark may be more useful than a
badly estimated bearing).

SOUTH BY SOUTH EAST

Angle of sight:
NOT KNOWN

Distance: (By reference to a known landmark wherever possible).
NOT KNOWN

Movements:

~oy e TO

NDS 840 NoHiH 1S
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MOVED TOWARDS THE MOON AND MADE A WHIZZING NOISE

f.—u

k. Meteorological conditions during observations: (Moving clouds, haze, mist etc).
CLEAR SKY
L Nearby objects: (Telephone lines; high voltage lines; reservoir, lake or dam;

swamp o@marsh; river; high buildings; tall chimneys, steeples; spires; TV or
radio masts; airfields). .

NOT KNOWN

m. To whom reported: (Police, military organisations, the press etc).

RAF POLICE ST ATHAN N

n. Any background on the informant that may be volunteered:

0. Other witnesscs:

p- Is 2 reply requested?

g. Date and time of receipt of report:

17 JAN 03 1740HRS.

cnscntd 17-7T7 [o/n BN B ~Talll o KU M ML L A
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING | \'\‘S" vey
1. | Date and time of sighting. Date and time of sighting not given.
(Duration of sighting.)
2. | Description of object. Just said that she saw two UFOs but didn’t
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | know at first who to contact.
brightness, noise.)
3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
Geographical location. e
(Indoors/outdoors, '
stationary/moving.)
4. | How object was observed. Not given.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was Not given.
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and telephone no Woman, but did not give name.

of informant. )

11. | Other witne?sézé. 7 Not given.

12. | Remarks. Just said she was not mad and knew what
she had seen, and the two UFOs were
certainly not planes.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 29 July 2005
11.30L
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- REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting,
(Duration of sighting.)

Date and time not given.

Description of object.
(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

Not given.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Not given.

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful

than a roughly estimated bearing,)

Not given.

Approximate distance.

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Not given.

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and tclephone no
of informant. i
Tyla Garw
Pontyclun
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 28 July 2005
14.30L




REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting, Date and time not given.
(Duration of sighting,)
2. | Description of object. Not given.

(No of objects, size, shape, colour,
brightness, noise.)

& 3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
i Geographicalfocation.
» (Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)
4. | How object was observed. Not given.

{Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

| 5. | Direction in which object was Not given.
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.).

6. | Approximate distance. Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
" | observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)




F

I
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9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
ardiff
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. Not given.
12. | Remarks. Not given.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 28 July 2005
14.30L
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- October 26™
11.58 PM
Ty "nat Wales
Explosion in the sky



. REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

1. | Date and time of sighting. 20 February 2005

(Duration of sighting.) 09.50L
2. | Description of object. Bright blue object, broke into about three to

(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | four pieces, before disappearing.
brightness, noise.)

P 3. | Exact position of observer. Not given.
& Geographical location.
§ (Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving,)
4. | How object was observed. Not given.

(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was Not given.
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. | Not given.

7. | Movements and speed. Not given.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during Not given.
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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Das answerphone.

9. | To whom reported. .
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and telephone no

of informant.
Cardiff
South Wales
. 11. | Other witnesses. . Not given.
Not given.

12. | Remarks.

Date and time of receipt. 22 February 2005
14.40L

13.
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING

=

1. | Date and time of sighting. 5 September 2004
(Duration of sighting,) 15.20L

2. | Description of object. The object was a bright light at first and
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | then looked like a box kite. There was no
brightness, noise.) sound, wings or fuselage.

3. | Exact position of observer, were sitting out in
Geographical location. their garden.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

4. | How object was observed. Both witnessed the object with the naked
(Naked eye, binoculars, other eye.
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

5. | Direction in which object was The object after flying towards them, over
first seen. their garden in Barry, flew due west over
(A landmark may be more helpful | Cardiff Airport.
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

6. | Approximate distance. 2,000 1t to 3,000 ft above them in the sky.

7. | Movements and speed. The object was going quite fast overhead.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

8. | Weather conditions during The sky was very clear, was a very sunny

observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

day.
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9. | To whom reported. Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)
10. | Name, address and telephone no
of informant.
Barry
South Wales
11. | Other witnesses. _
12. | Remarks. aid visibility was excellent and
that you could not mistake it for a plane.
Was definitely something you could not
explain.
13. | Date and time of receipt. 13 September 2004

12.15L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXPLAINED AERIAL SIGHTING
SRl T AN VIV ATLAUNID AKRIAL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting. 8 September 2004

(Duration of sighting.) 20.15L

Description of object. Large flash of light which turned into a
(No of objects, size, shape, colour, | grey object descending over Cardiff bay,
brightness, noise.) with trailing smoke behind it.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
(Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving.)

Not given.

How object was observed.
(Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

Not given.

Direction in which object was
first seen. '
(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

Just said over Cardiff bay.

Approximate distance,

Not given.

Movements and speed.
(side to side, up or down,
constant, moving fast, slow)

Going quite fast as it was descending,

Weather conditions during
observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)

Not given.
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To whom reported.
(Police, military, press etc)

Cardiff Police Conto! Room, who then in
turn left a message on the Das
answerphone.

10.

Name, address and telephone no §

of informant,

Cardiff

iiitﬁ Wales I

11.

Other witnesses,

Not given.

12.

Remarks.

PC #\\at left the message on the
Das answerphone, said he contacted the

Coast guard, being that Cardiff is a coastal
area and enquired if there were any aircraft
over the bay, that day, i.e. from a base and
the Coast guard said no. Being that the
object was spotted over the bay aswell.
Also said he spoke to Air Traffic Control -
Cardiff, but didn’t say on the message of
what the outcome was.

13.

Date and time of receipt.

9 September 2004
11.30L
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REPORT OF AN UNEXI;LAINED AEthL SIGHTING

Date and time of sighting.
(Duration of sighting.)

(Date and time not given).

Description of object.

(No of objects, size, shape, colour,

brightness, noise.)

Just said a UFO.

Exact position of observer.
Geographical location.
{Indoors/outdoors,
stationary/moving,)

Not given.

How object was observed.
{Naked eye, binoculars, other
optical device, camera or
camcorder.)

With the naked eye.

Direction in which object was
first seen.

(A landmark may be more helpful
than a roughly estimated bearing.)

The UFO was flying over the bay to the
West of Swansea.

Approximate distance, Not given.
Movements and speed. Was going quite fast.
(side to side, up or down,

constant, moving fast, slow)

Weather conditions during Not given.

observation.
(cloudy, haze, mist, clear)
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To whom reported. - Das answerphone.
(Police, military, press etc)

10. | Name, address and telephone no | SRS
of informant, i

LTy

11. | Other witnesses. I o usin saw the UFO too.

12. | Remarks, h_?aid that he and his cousin saw

the UFO at the beginning of the year, but
didn’t report it. They then thought that
perhaps they should, because they thought
it was their duty to tell the MOD of what
they had seen.

13. | Date and time of receipt. 18 December 2005
10.45L




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION A 'ﬁ
Appiican: EESEREEN
Case Number: 29-10-2007-093343-001 Expiry: 23 November 2007

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Copies of any correspondence or sighting reports which occurred on 20/21/22
August 1994, Additionally,ﬂasked if we had any record of a visit
by personnel from RAF Prestwick to a named individual.

if we had information on a sighting report on the 21%* August 1994 in
Bellingham, Northumberland.

Case for release of infbrmation

Copies enclosed of correspondence and sighting reports covering the dates
requested. Names, addresses and telephone numbers have been removed
though in accordance with Exemption s. 40 (Personal Information) of the Data
Protection Act 1998.

No sighting report was found for Bellingham, Northumberland and RAF
Prestwick can find no record of their personnel making any visit.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant. |

Grade/Rank: ...... g’— ............... Name:....... _ ........
Sir..... I



From:
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone {Direct dia'I) 020 7218 2140

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)

Your Reference:
Stoke on Trent Our Reference:
Staffordshire : 29-10-2007-093343-001

Secton 40 Date:

23 November 2007

Deor SN

I am writing with reference to you Freedom of Information request asking for copies of any
correspondence relating to UFO reports which occurred on 20/21/22 August 1994. Additionally,
you asked if we had any record of a visit by personnel from RAF Prestwick to a named individual.

Copies of three correspondence letters and three UFO reports covering the dates requested have
been enclosed. Names, addresses, telephone numbers etc have been removed in accordance with
exemption .40 (Personal Information) of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Finally, with regard to the sighting on the 21™ August 1994 in Bellingham, Northumberland, I
searched our records and could find no sighting report of that description and RAF Prestwick can
find no record of their personnel making any visit.

I hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any
aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal
resolution is not possible and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an
internal review must be made within 40 working days on the date on which the attempt to reach
informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of section 50 of Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal
review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information
Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner’s website,

http://www informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely
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MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
From: I_C(AS)ZB., s

Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct Dialling
{Switchboard)
(Fax)

Your reference

Our reference
D/Sec (AS)/12/3
Date
10 August 1994
aki--f-

\

L 1. You recently reported to the Ballingry Police a strange sight in
% the sky which you saw on the evening of Friday 12 August in the

Ballingry area.

2. Your report has been passed to this office which has
responsibility within the Ministry of Defence for recording such
sightings. oOur sole interest relates to whether the possibility of a
threat to the United Kingdom's air defences exists. If we conclude
that no threat to the security of the UK has occurred, we do not
attempt to investigate further or try to establish what may have been

seen.,

3. It is clear from reports we receive that there are many strange
things to be seen in the sky. However, we believe that explanatlons
could be found for most of them. Possibilities that spring to mind
include aircraft lights or aircraft seen from unusual angles, kites,
helium balloons, weather balloons, unusual cloud formations,
satellites in orblt or satellite debrls entering the atmosphere, ball
lightning, fireballs and meteorites. We accept, however, that there
will always be some sightings that appear to defy explanation, and we
are open-minded on these.

4, In this instance we are satisfied that no threat to the UK's air
defence has occurred but have taken careful note of your report and
would like to thank you for your interest.

5. If, however, you are interested in pursuing the subject further,
you may wish to contact some of the civilian organisations currently
engaged in the study of UFO phenomenon. I suggest the following
societies:

British UFO Research Association

L
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_Contact Internationa

Yours sincerely,




e
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MINISTRY

Froms:: ' c(as)za 1 A
Main Bullding, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

(Feox}

Telephone {Direct Diallin A -
{Switchboard)

Your reference

Our reference
D/8ec (AS)/12/3
Date
NN August 1994
Pt

Y repor bright lights which you saw in
the sky very early in the morning of Wednesday 10 August.

2. Your report has been passed to this office which has Ministry of
Defence responsibility for recording such sightings. oOur sole :
interest relates to whether the possibility of a threat to the United
Kingdom's air defences exists. If we conclude that no threat to the
security of the UK has occurred, we do not attempt to investigate
further or try to establish what may have been seen.

3. It is clear from reports we receive that there are many strange
things to be seen in the sky. However, we believe that explanations
could be found for most of them. Possibilities that spring to mind
include aircraft lights or aircraft seen from unusual angles, kites,
helium balloons, weather balloons, unusual cloud formations,
satellites in orbit or satellite debris entering the atmosphere, ball
lightning, fireballs and meteorites. We accept, however, that there
will always be some sightings that appear to defy explanation, and we
are open-minded on these.

4. In this instance we are satisfied that no threat to the UK's air
defence has occurred but have taken careful note of your report and
would like to thank you for your interest.

5. If, however, you are interested in pursuing the subject further,
you may wish to contact some of the civilian organisations currently
engaged in the study of UFO phenomenon. I suggest the following
societies: :

ish UFO Research Associes
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national (UK)

Yours sincerely,
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Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

(Fax)

Your reference

Our reference

D/Sec (AS8)/12/3
Date

A7) August 1994
72

1. You recently reported to Cardiff Air Traffic Control a strange
bright object in the Rhonda Valley, which you saw late on Thursday
11th August.

2, Your report has been passed to this office which has Ministry of
Defence responsibility for recording such sightings. oOur sole
interest relates to whether the possibility of a threat to the United
Kingdom's air defences exists. If we conclude that no threat to the
security of the UK has occurred, we do not attempt to investigate
further or try to establish what may have been seen.

3. It is clear from reports we receive that there are many strange
things to be seen in the sky. However, we believe that explanations
could be found for most of them. Possibilities that spring to mind
include aircraft lights or aircraft seen from unusual angles, kites,
helium balloons, weather balloons, unusual cloud formations,
satellites in orbit or satellite debris entering the atmosphere, ball
lightning, fireballs and meteorites. We accept, however, that there
will always be some sightings that appear to defy explanation, and we
are open-minded on these.

4. In this instance we are satisfied that no threat to the UK's air
defence has occurred but have taken careful note of your report and
would like to thank you for your interest.

5. If, however, you are interested in pursuing the subject further,
you may wish to contact some of the civilian organisations currently
engaged in the study of UFO phenomenon. I suggest the following
societies:

British UFO Research Association

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE _

2o S ). R | (O

Telephone (Direct Dialling—
{Switchboard)

——— -
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t Intermational ,

Yours sincerely,
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rrom:

Sent: 07 November 2007 11:14

o

Subject: FOI - UFOQ Interview - 21 Aug 1994

Sorry for the delay in getting back to you. My staff have checked back through our records, files, SDO reports
etc and have found nothing relating to the incident you described. In addition, we have 4 staff that were at the
Unit in 1994 but none of them can recall anyone going to interview someone reference a UFO. Sorry |

couldn't be of more help.

Regards,

Squadron Leader
Senior Operations Officer - SCATCC (Mil)

=Mil:
=BT:
®Fax

(®)rOYAL
AIRFORCE

ook ook AR T o ok ok ok o ok o b e e e e o s ek ok sk ok e e sk ok ok b et s ook ok o sk ok s ok ok ke e
If you are not the intended recipient, please notify our Help Desk at Email postmaster{@nuats.co.uk
immediately. You should not copy or use this email or attachment(s) for any purpose nor disclose
their contents to any other person.

NATS computer systems may be monitored and communications carried on them recorded, to
secure the effective operation of the system

Please note that neither NATS nor the sender accepts any responsibility for viruses or any losses
caused as a result of viruses and it is your responsibility to scan or otherwise check this email
and any attachments.

NATS means NATS (En Route) plc (company number: 4129273), NATS (Services) Ltd
{company number 4129270), NATSNAYV Ltd (company number: 4164590)

or NATS Ltd (company number 3155567) or NATS Holdings Ltd (company number 4138218).
All companies are registered in England and their registered office is at 5th Floor,

Brettenham House South, Lancaster Place, London, WC2E 7EN.
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From:
Sent:
To:

Please may I have copies of any corregpondence relating to UFO reports which occurred
on 20/21/22 August 1994.

I am particularly interested in a particular report, copied below, but would
appreciate all material relating to all reports on all three dates from anywhere in
the UK.

0f particular interest is the detail from the report:

"Peter was visited in September by two military officials, who ¢laimed to be from RAF
Prestwick. They briefly showed Peter some identification and asked many questions
pertaining to the object he cbserved. They also asked for the negatives."

Please can you also check with RAF Prestwick if any such a visit is on record, and if
s0, provide all related documentation.

The report is copied below, Gloria Dixon is the Director of Investigations for the
British UFO Research Association (BUFORA) and is known to me (I will send copies of
this request to her as well as the Chairman of BUFORA, Robert Rosamond) .

Regards,

http://spacepub.com/users/data/gightings/eng/eng.htm
Strange Nights in the North
Date: 21lst August 1994 Place: Bellingham, Northumberland

Peter Nelson had retired to bed on Sunday, 21st August, when his alarm system went
off. It was 11.35.pm and Peter got out of bed and checked the house and garden. There
appeared to be no problem with intruders, and when checking the garden he looked up at
the night sky and noticed a bright object travelling in an easterly direction and
moving guite slowly. He went into the rear garden to have a closer look as it came
over the Tyne Valley, and cculd see a glowing outline of what he described as a
coppery dome shape. It moved slowly aleong the valley towards the river Tyne, then
changed direction and headed North.

Peter describes his sighting in the following way.

*I could hardly believe what I was looking at. As it came closer I could feel the air
pulsating and was aware of ozone in the air.

The hairs on my arms started to bristle. As I watched the object I remembered there
was some film left in my camera, so I went into the house to get the camera and
shouted for my daughter Mary-anne to come and see the object. I toock five photographs
of it. The bright light on the bottom of the disc slowly got brighter and it
accelerated at great speed to the north.'

Peter's observation time was approximately twelve minutes and he describes the object
as being largexr than the full moon. He heard no sound, and states that it was a clear,
dry and mild night with no cloud cover. This object was also observed by five other
people west of Ovington at about 11.30 pm on the same night.

The Hexam Courant and Evening Chronicle carried articles about this sighting and Phil
Mantle called me to tell me that photographs had been taken by Peter Nelson. I

contacted Peter and he very kindly came to see me bringing the negatives with him and
the camera he had used. He left the negatives with me for examination. The photograph

i

7 23:44
i 15 fomert o373 Do
Subject: olA request - reports 20/21/22 August 1994 Exl 23 o oF




of e UFO shows a coppery dome shaped object with a light emanating from underneath,
a e moon clearly visible. The cbject seen by the other witnesses is described by
them as an orangey vellow colour in two parts hovering above the trees, a few miles
west of Ovington. This sighting was at 11.30pm, and several of the withesses said they
had never seen anything like it hefore.

Visit from the Military

Peter was visited in September by two military officials, who claimed to be from RAF
Pregtwick. They briefly showed Peter some identification and asked many questions
pertaining to the object he observed. They also asked for the negatives. However, I
had the negatives at that time and so Peter gave them a copy of the photograph of the
UFC. They were interested to know about the gound, movement and height of the object
and the approximate distance from which Peter had observed it. The men spent over an
hour with him and then went down to the golf course nearby, where they used binoculars
and appeared to be looking around. Peter has since told me that bhoth he and his
daughter felt that their conversation was being taped.

Otterburn Army Range is in close proximity to Peter's home and he and his daughter are
uged to geeing military activity around the area on a regular basis. Apparently there
is going to be a large military base there in the future and there has been a great
deal of cobjection to this from residents in the area.

This photograph will be forwarded to a photographic analysis consultant and I will
give you an update on this when I receive his evaluation.

By Gloria Dixon.
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From:
Sent: 23 November 2007 13:05

To: SRR

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 22-11-2007-132556-005

s cion 40

Thank you for your e-mail of 22 November 2007 asking if I could double check the
response provided to you on 16 March 2005 under reference 01-03-2005-13581-007 regarding an
alleged UFO incident at Llanilar, near Aberystwyth, in January 1983.

I can confirm the MoD has no record of this incident. The Directorate of Air Staff UFO files
covering this period have been placed in The National Archive and are now available for
examination by the public at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9
4DU, Telephone: 0208 876 3444. Details of how to access these records and The National Archives
on line catalogue can be found on their website at http//:www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of

Information Exploitation, 6t F loor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail
InfoXD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 days
of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on
the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry [ was unable to be of more assistance.

Yours sincerely,

05-H-
MoD Main Building
London

SW1A 2HB

23/11/2007
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From: _on behalf of DAS-UFOQ-Office

Sent: 22 November 2007 13:36

To: RN

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST

Deer G

Please accept this e-mail as acknowledgement of your request that 1 revisit our files to check whether
our response to you at 01-03-2005-13581-007 was correct. For administrative reasons, it will be allocated a
fresh reference number.

| should mention that we have no record of having received your e-mail of 2 November.

05-H
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB

oo 0
Sent: ovember :

To: DAS-UFQ-Office
Subject: re my previous email to you

Dear MOD,( | have not received any reply from the email sent to you on
Sent: Friday, November 02, 2007 5:32 PM
Subject: re MOD

Re Llanilar enquiry. Your reference 01-03-2005-13581-007 your letter dated 16th of March 2005

Dear Sir/fMadam, You will see from previous correspondence sent to you, and your letter to me dated the 16th
of March 2005,that you confirmed no knowledge of any incident involving the attendance of the MOD and
Police to a remote farm at

Llanilar near Aberystwyth, in January 1983, when a large amount of metal fragments were recovered and
removed from the site, details of which were published in the Sunday Express 23.1 83.

| am dissatisfied with your response and would like to know whether you could double check this

enquiry prior to an appeal being lodged, as it seems incomprehensible that you have no details of an incident
of this nature, taking into consideration the circumstances of the event as

published in the Sunday Express.Unless its a hoax

1 am using the free version of SPAMTfighter for private users.
It has removed 4389 spam emails to date.

Paying users do not have this message in their emails.

Try SPAMfighter for free now!

23/11/2007
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rrom:

Sent: 23 November 2007 16:07

To R

Subject: Fw: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 22-11-2007-132556-005

oo SEEIED

Thanks for replying.

| am satisfied from my own enguiries into this incident

that a large amount of metal was recovered from the farmers field,

in gquestion and more likely to have have been the remains

of an umanned aerial vehicle,constructed by human hands rather than
any material froma UFO. -

What puzzles me is why there are no records kept of this material ever having
been recoved in the first place,not that | suggest there has been 'any cover up,'
bearing in mind it is more likely the material and the report embracing the

other such incidents have taken place?

Under the circumstances | can only form my own conclusions as to what has

happened here, and will be considering my options as outlined by you, but

reiterate my findings have confirmed from their description to be some sort of aircraft,-but in the absence of
any other information can only speculate as to

the source, without any substantive evidence to support my theory.

_Hetired Police Officer

----- Original Message -----

From:
To
Sent: Friday, November 23, 2007 1:04 PM

Subject: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 22-11-2007-132556-005

RIS cotion 40

Thank you for your e-mail of 22 November 2007 asking if I could double check the
response provided to you on 16 March 2005 under reference 01-03-2005-13581-007 regarding an
alleged UFO incident at Llanilar, near Aberystwyth, in January 1983.

I can confirm the MoD has no record of this incident. The Directorate of Air Staff UFO files
covering this period have been placed in The National Archive and are now available for
examination by the public at The National Archives, Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9
4DU, Telephone: 0208 876 3444. Details of how to access these records and The National Archives
on line catalogue can be found on their website at http//:-www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of

Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail
InfoXD(@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 days
of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

26/11/2007
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If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on
the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry I was unable to be of more assistance.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

05-H ¥ ¥ion 40
MoD Main Build

London
SW1A 2HB

No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition.
Version: 7.5.503 / Virus Database: 269.16.4/1146 - Release Date: 22/11/2007 18:55

I am using the free version of SPAMfighter for private users.
It has removed 4469 spam emails to date.

Paying users do not have this message in their emails,

Try SPAMfighter for free now!

26/11/2007



AUTHORISATION TO WITHHOLD REQUESTED INFORMATION St

sppicant: E

Case Number: 13-11-2007-073412-010 Expiry:

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

is asking for details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD from the
Northumberland area for the last five years.

Case for withholding information

| have informed TSR that the Ministry of Defence has a database which
contains sightings from the year 1998 up to 2006.

The information is being withheld for the year 2007, as it will be added to the
website in 2008.

Pl‘m use of the following FOI Exemptions

Exemption s.22 is used for the sightings for this year — (information intended
for future publication).

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information to the
Applicant.
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Sent: 15 November 2007 15:59

G cccion 0 |

Subject: Release-Authorised: FOI Request - 13-11-2007-073412-010.

| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request asking for details of UFO reports from the
Northumberiand area for the last five years. Your request has been passed to this Department as we are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence relating to UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence (MOD)} examines any reports of ‘unidentified
flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some defence significance;
namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace might have been compromised by
hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from
an external source, and to date no ‘UFQ’ report has revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the
precise nature of each sighting reported to us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the
function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification service. If would be an inappropriate use of
defence resources if we were to do so.

With regard to your request for details of UFO sightings over Northumberland, over the past five years, the
MoD has placed details of reports for the period 1998-2006 on its website, which can be found at:

reporis.

Reports for the current year will be placed on the website in January 2008. Therefore, as provided by
exemption 5.22 (information intended for future publication) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. The
MOD is not obliged to comply with this part of your request.

Finally, you may also wish to be aware that the MOD has already released a great deal of information about
UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when
they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these fogether
with records up to 1986 are how available for public viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at
Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also
have a website giving information about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on
the internet at: hitp.//www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

| hope this is helpful. If you are unhappy with this response or you wish fo complain about any aspect of the
handling of this reguest, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the Director
of Information Exploitation, 68 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB {e-mail InfoXD @ mod,uk).
Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40 working days on the date on
which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may wish to take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been completed.
Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's
website,

Yours sincerely

Mfence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information 1
5% Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

15/11/2007
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E.mail — das-ufo-office @mod.uk

15/11/2007



. Ex/hf 1oDec oF
————— Original Message-----
From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 12 November 2007 18:03
To: Info-Access-0ffice

Subject: FOI written request PS 13-11-2007-073412-010 _m

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Monday,
Novenber 12, 2007 at 18:02:47

txttitle: tion 40

txtfirstname: -@
txtlastname:; _mm

txtoccupatlon: Journalist
txtorganisation: NCJ Media
txtaddressl:

txtaddress2:

txttowncity: Newcastle

txtstatecountry: Northumberland
txtzipcodepostoode: I

txtcountry: UK

txtemaildddress: _
txttelephone: !

txtinforequest: I would like information on UFO sitings in the
Northumberland area.

I would like numbers of sitings reported to the MOD, broken down by
vear for the last five years, with a break down of exact locations in
Northumberland for the last year only, if possible.

Also comparison figures for other parts of the country in the last year
only. Thank you.
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=

From: IO

Sent: 12 November 2007 10:03

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 12-11-2007-091644-016

Dea

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 11 November 2007 asking for
copies of material on crop circles held by the MoD in file series D/Sec(AS)/12/6.

I should point put that the 12/6 series consists of one file only, entitled “UFOs — Alleged UFO
incident — Crash of Lightning F'6 — 8 Sep 1970"". The incident took place over the North Sea and
contains no information relating to crop circles. There is no record that this branch ever opened a file
on the subject of crop circles. No file on the subject of crop circles was opened by this branch during
the period 1991-95,

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
your request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an independent internal review by contacting the

Director of Information Exploitation, 6 Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB (e-
mail Info-XD@mod.uk). Please note that any request for an internal review must be made within 40
working days of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note
that the Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has
been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be
found on the Commissioner’s website, hitp://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.”

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

MoD Main Building

Whitehall
London
SWI1A 2HB

12/11/2007



Exf 1O doc OF

From:

Sent: 11 November 2007 09:34
To:

Subject: - crop circles

Thanks for your recent email concerning
information held by the MOD on the subject of crop circles.

I wish to make a fresh request under the Freedom of Information Act for copies of the
material held by the MOD on the crop circles, relating to the peried 1991-1%95, in the
file file serieg D/Sec{AS)/12/6 released to the other requester listed in your Annexe
&, request dated 2 August

2007 namely:

"Pieage gsend me any information about the title and content of files
D/Sec(A8)/12/6 from the file lists, from the PQ background notgI mentioned, or freom

any other source — I think this will resolve the mystery and help clear up any
misunderstandings."

Please note this is clearly the same information I initially requested, under the
mistaken impression that it was contained within a separate file on crop circles.
Please could you supply this material in hard copy format.

I understand I am entitled to a response within 20 days and I look forward to hearing
from vyou,

Regards



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: SRS

Case Number: 07-11-2007-173339-006 Expiry: 4 Dec 2007

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Details of UFO sightings Cardiff, Bridgend, Caerphilly, Merthyr Tydfil and
Rhondda Cynon Taff.

Case for release of information

Information to be withheld as likely to exceed £600 cost

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation to withhold the aforementioned information

Grade/Rank:
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From: GO

Sent: 08 November 2007 09:55

o R

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 07-11-2007-073339-006

plsecton 40

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 7 November 2007 asking for details of UFO
sighting reports from Cardiff, Bridgend, Caerphilly, Merthyr Tydfil and Rhondda Cynon Taff.

First, it may be helpful if I explain that the Ministry of Defence (MOD) examines any reports of
‘unidentified flying objects’ it receives solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United Kingdom’s airspace
might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a
potential threat to the United Kingdom from an external source, and to date no ‘UFO’ report has
revealed such evidence, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each sighting reported to
us. We believe that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them if resources were diverted for this purpose, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. It would be an inappropriate use of defence
resources if we were to do so.

The MoD files on this subject go back to the late 1970s. Copies of UFO correspondence and reports
are not held geographically, but are filed in the order in which they are received. Before any of this
information can be released, personal data has to be removed in accordance with the Data Protection
Act 1998. Clearly, if we were to search for and then process copies of all these reports the costs
would quickly exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of Information
Act 2000 and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to comply
with your request. However, if you can narrow the scope of your request to one or two specific
years, we may be able to help you.

However, details of sighting reports for the years 1998 to 2006, are held on the Ministry of Defence
Freedom of Information website. This can be accessed via the internet at:

‘UFO’ reports. I suspect that this will give you much of the information you are looking for. Details
of sightings for 2007 will be placed on the website early in 2008.

Finaily, you may also wish to be aware that the MOD has already released a great deal of
information about UFOs which is available for public viewing. MOD files were routinely destroyed
after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have
survived before 1967 and these together with records up to 1984 are now available for public
viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Richmond, Kew, Surrey TW9
4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving information
about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the internet at:
http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

If you are unhappy with this response or you wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of
this request, then you should contact me in the first instance. If informal resolution is not possible
and you are still dissatisfied then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of

Information Exploitation, 6® Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall SW1A 2HB (e-mail

of the date on which the attempt to reach informal resolution has come to an end.

08/11/2007



Page 2 of 2

If you remain unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate the case until the internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on -
the Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

I am sorry I was unable to be of more assistance.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FQ

05-H
MoD Main Building
London

SWI1A 2HB

08/11/2007



————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]

Sent: 07 November 2007 13:25

To: Info-Access-Qffice

Subject: FOI written reguest 07—11—2007—173339—006-@

Below is the result of your feedhack form. It was submitted on
Wednesday, November 7, 2007 at 13:24:56

cxceiete: [N 40

txtfirstname:
txtlastname:

txtoccupation: Reporter

txtorganisation: South Wales Echo
txtaddresgsl: Thomsgon House
txtaddressZ2: Havelock Street
txttowncity: Cardiff
txtstatecountfy: Wales
txtzipcodepostcode: CF10 1XR

txtcountry: UK

-
txttelephone: !

txtinforequest: Dear Sir/ Madam,

This is a request for information under the Freedom of Information Act
2000.
I would please like to request the following information:

* Any sightings of Unidentified Flying Objects in the last three years
in the the following areas:

Cardiff (city and county), Bridgend, Caerphilly, Merthyr Tydfil and
Rhondda Cynon Taff.

*Please could thiz include: Date and time of sighting, duration,
location, who reported the UFO, number of reports made for that
particular sighting and what was reported.

If there are any queries on this request please will vyou contact me
immediately and I will endeavour to provide the necessary clarification.

Please can you send the information as Word attachments or PDF files to
the following email address:



If this is not possible, then please could vou post copies of the
information to the following postal address:
South Wales Echo, Thomson House, Havelock Street, Cardiff,

Please can you notify me straight away if you do not possess this
information, or if you believe someone else holds it.

My telephone number isM. Please call me if you need any
further details to com is request.

Yours Sincerely,



AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: SRR

Case Number: 08-10-2007-090830-001 Expiry: 5 Nov 2007
The Applicant has made the following request for information:
Has a decision been made regarding the reiease of UFO files

If yes how and when will they be released |

Copies of discussion documents

Case for release of information

Confirmation that decision to release has been taken can be released

Discussion documents withheld under exemption $.35 Formulation of
Government policy

A public interest test is being undertaken
Authorisation

I hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
subject to public interest case.
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rrom: - SR

Sent: 01 November 2007 16:02

LR ©ection 40 |

Subject: Release-authorised: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST 08-10-2007-090830-001

Thank you for your Freedom of Information request of 5 October 2007 asking
whether the MoD had decided to release the UFO files held by both DI55 and DAS. Additionally,
you asked for details of how and when the department intends to implement this release and for
access to records of any discussions relating to this release that have taken place since January 2007.

There are some 160 DAS and DISS files that deal with the subject of UFOs dating back to the 1970s
and it has been decided to place them in the National Archive over the next three years,
commencing, it is hoped, in Spring 2008. The release will be undertaken on a rolling programme in
chronological order, starting with the oldest files first and will also include Freedom of Information
requests received since 2005 relating to UFOs.

Regarding your request for access to documents of any discussions within MoD on the release of
files, I can inform you that the Ministry of Defence holds relevant material but we believe this
information, which discusses the formulation of MoD policy, falls within the scope of a qualified
exemption of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. This is exemption S.35 (Formulation of
Government Policy). As a qualified exemption, it is necessary for the Ministry of Defence to
consider whether there are overriding reasons why disclosure would not be in the public interest.

The Freedom of Information Act requires us to respond to requests promptly and in any case no later
than 20 working days after receiving your request. However, when a qualified exemption applies to
the information and the public interest test has to be conducted, the Act allows the time for response
to be longer than the 20 working days. A full response must be provided within such time as is
reasonable in all circumstances of the case and, in response to your requests, it is therefore planned
to let you have a final decision on where the balance of public interest lies, by 14 December 2007.
However, I would hope that the matter can be resolved quicker than that and I will push for an early
response.

If you are unhappy with this response o